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  Twelfth Session, Commencing at 11.30 am 

   ANCIENT  GOLD  COINS 

Attractive Lysimachos Stater

 

      

 3211* 
  Thrace,   Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.) gold stater (8.45 g), Kalchedon Mint, posthumous issue c.215-210 B.C., 
obv. diademed head of Alexander the Great to right, wearing the horn of Ammon, rev. Athena enthroned to left holding Nike, 
Δ under arm on left, ΒΑΣΙΛΕΟΣ to right ΛYΣΙΜΑΧΟY to left, bull butting to left in exergue (cf S.6813).   Good very fi ne.   

 $6,000 

      

 3212* 
  Thrace,   Kingdom of, Lysimachos (323-281 B.C.) gold stater (8.51 g), uncertain mint, probably Byzantium, posthumous issue 
c.200 B.C., obv. head of Alexander the Great to right wearing horn of Ammon, rev. Athena enthroned to left, lions head to 
left, trident in exergue, to right ΒΑΣΙΛΕΟΣ to left ΛYΣΙΜΑΧΟY (cf S.6813).   Very fi ne.   

 $2,500 

 Very similar to lot 4073 in Sale 114A.

Trident in exergue was used as, Seyrig suggests, for Byzantium 205-195BC. Lion's head symbol unlisted. 
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 3213* 
  Ionia,   uncertain, (c.625-600 B.C.), electrum twenty-fourth stater, (0.64 g) of the Milesian standard, geometric type, obv. 
raised counterclockwise swastika pattern, rev. quadripartite square punch, (cf.S.3465, Traite I 237, SNG Kayhan 702, SNG 
von Aulock 1778-9, Boston MFA 1782, Rosen 365).   Extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $600 

 Ex CNG Auction 88, lot 358. 

 

      

 3214* 
  Ionia,   uncertain, (c.600-550 B.C.), electrum twenty-fourth stater (0.63 g) of the Milesian standard, obv. smooth globular 
surface, rev. incuse square punch, (S.-, SNG Kayhan 678, Rosen 324).   Good very fi ne and rare.   

 $250 

 Ex Gorny & Mosch Auction 207S, lot 894. 

 

      

 3215* 
  Ionia,   uncertain, (c.600-550 B.C.), electrum twenty-fourth stater (0.59 g) of the Lydo-Milesian standard, obv. head of lion 
right, in linear form, rev. incuse square punch, (cf.S.3465, Weidauer 122-3, Traite -, SNG Kayhan 708-10, Elektron I 30-2).   
Very fi ne and rare.   

 $400 

 Ex Roma Numismatics IV, lot 1608. 
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 3216* 
  Ionia,   uncertain, (c.600-550 B.C.), electrum twenty-fourth stater (0.60 g) of the Lydo-Milesian standard, obv. head of lion 
facing, rev. incuse square punch, (S.-, Weidauer 162-4 (hemihektai), Traite I -, cf.Elektron I 19 (trite), cf.Rosen 267 (hekte), 
cf.SNG Kayhan 712 (hemihekte), SNG von Aulock 1801 (hemihekte)).   Good very fi ne and rare.   

 $400 
 Ex Gitbud & Naumann E-Auction 21, lot 248. With ticket. 

 

      

 3217* 
  Ionia,   uncertain, (c.600-550 B.C.), electrum twenty-fourth stater, fi gural type, (0.56 g), obv. lion's paw in dotted form, rev. 
incuse punch, (S.-, Weidauer -, SNG Kayhan 724, Rosen 283-4).   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $500 
 Ex CNG Auction 281, lot 116. 

 

      

 3218* 
  Ionia,   uncertain, (c.600-550 B.C.), electrum forty-eighth stater, (0.33 g) of the Milesian standard, obv. fl oral design resembling 
palmette or fl eur-de-lis, rev. incuse square punch, (cf.S.3465, Weidauer -, Traite -, SNG Kayhan -, Elektron I 65-66, cf.Linzalone 
1142, cf.BMC 14.5,21).   Very fi ne and very rare.   

 $300 
 Ex CNG Auction 277, lot 67. 

 

      

 3219* 
  Ionia,   Miletos, (c.600-546 B.C.), electrum hemihekte (twelfth stater), (1.18 g), obv. head of lion to right, rev. incuse stellate 
pattern, (S.-, Hilbert Phase 1, SNG Kayhan 446).   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $400 
 Ex Roma Numismatics E-Auction 7, lot 552. 
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 3220* 
  Ionia,   Islands off, Samos, (c.600-570 B.C.), electrum myshemihekte or twenty-fourth stater, (0.69 g), Samian-Euboeic standard, 
obv. rough obverse with globule and irregular markings, rev. incuse square punch, (S.-, Konuk, Electrum type 1, unlisted dies 
(but cf. O19 for a similar obv.), Barron pl XXX -, SNG Kayhan 633, HGC 6, 1173.   Very fi ne and very rare.   

 $300 
 Ex CNG 94, lot 615. Previously the Daniel Koppersmith Collection. Purchased privately from NumisArt.

  

      

 3221* 
  Ionia,   Phokaia, (c.625-522 B.C.), electrum forty-eighth stater, (0.30 g), obv. head of seal to left, rev. incuse square, (cf.S.3450, 
Bodenstedt 2.2, Head 87, ATEC 187).   Very fi ne and very rare.   

 $500 
 Ex Roma Numismatics E-sale 23, lot 147. With ticket. 

  

     

 3222* 
  Lydia,   uncertain king, issued before 561 B.C. and probably c.575 B.C., electrum trite or third stater, (4.69 g) of Lydian-Milesian 
(Phoenician standard), probably issued at Sardis, obv. head of roaring lion to right, knob with three rays on forehead, rev. 
double incuse punch, (S.3398, BMC 7 [p.2], Weidauer [Essays to Robinson] Class XVI, SNG Cop. 449-451, ACNAC Rosen 
231, ACNAC Dewing 2421-3).   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $1,600 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 74 (lot 4313). 
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 3223* 
  Lydia,   uncertain king, (issued before 561 B.C. and probably c.575 B.C.), electrum myshemihekte or twenty fourth stater, 
(0.59 g), probably issued at Sardis, obv. head of roaring lion to right, rev. incuse punch containing pellets, (S.3403, BMC 
Lydia [p.4] no 21, G.1061).   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $300 

 Ex Roma Numismatics E-sale 29, lot 194. With ticket. 

 

      

 3224* 
  Lydia,   Kings of, Alyattes, (c.610-550 B.C.), electrum hemihekte or twelfth stater, (1.16 g), Sardes mint, obv. head of roaring 
lion right, "sun" with no rays on forehead, rev. incuse square punch, (S.3402, Weidauer Group XVI, 90, SNG Ashmolean 
757).   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $500 

 Ex CNG Auction 288, lot 247. 

Very Rare Croesus Stater

 

      

 3225* 
  Lydia,   Sardes, time of King Croesus, (c.561-546 B.C.), gold light stater, (8.03 g), obv. confronting foreparts of lion, facing 
right, and bull facing left, rev. two incuse punches of unequal size, side by side, (S.3415, Traite pl.10,2, SNG von Aulock 
2875, I. Carradice, Coinage of the Persian Empire BAR Inter. Ser. 343, [1987], Pl.10, 6).   Extremely fi ne with some mint 
bloom, very rare.   

 $15,000 

 Ex Gemini Auction III, lot 203. With tickets. 
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 3226* 
  Caria,   Mylasa, (c.mid-6th century B.C.), electrum forty-eighth stater, (0.27 g), Lydo-Milesian standard, fi gural type, obv. lion's 
paw, rev. scorpion, (S.-, Weidauer 168, Traite I -, SNG Kayhan -, Boston MFA -, Rosen 302, Elektron I 39 (all uncertain).   
Good very fi ne and very rare.   

 $500 

 Ex CNG Auction 94, lot 645. From the Daniel Koppersmith Collection. Ex Gemini IX (9 January 2012), lot 142. 

Pentadrachm of Ptolemy II

 

      

 3227* 
  Egypt,   Kingdom of, Ptolemy II, (285-246 B.C.), gold pentadrachm, issued 285-266 B.C., (17.84 g), Alexandria mint, obv. 
diademed head of Ptolemy I to right, with aegis, rev. eagle to left with closed wings, standing on thunderbolt, in front monogram 
over shield, behind AI monogram, around ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ, (S.7757, Sv. 551 [p.83, Pl.XIV, 5], cf.BMC 3 [p.46, 
tetradrachm]).   Attractive nearly extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $15,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 89A, lot 3747. Svoronos knew of only one example of this variety. 
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 3228* 
  Zeugitana,   Carthage (c.300 B.C.) electrum stater (7.51 g), obv. Head of Tanit left, crowned with ear of corn, rev. free horse 
standing right four dots on exergue line (cf S.6456, Jenkins group 300).   Good very fi ne.   

 $1,500 

 Private purchase from B.Ahlstrom, Stockholm. 

Rare Issue of Hannibal

  

      

 3229* 
  Zeugitania,   Carthage, Coinage of Hannibal, (c.216-211 B.C.), electrum three eighths shekel or gold three quarter Phoenician 
drachm, (2.75 g), obv. janiform head of pseudo-quadrigatus type of female heads with corn wreath, rev. Jupiter with thunderbolt 
and sceptre standing in a galloping quadriga to right driven by Nike, below horses a rectangular base, (cf.S.6487, Jenkins 
Group XVI cf.487-493 [p.121, Pl.24], SNG Munich 1760, BMC 145-149 [Roman Republic], Robinson, Second pl.V,3 
(Capua), SNG Cop. 357, SNG ANS 146 (Capua), HN Italy 2013).   Good very fi ne and very scarce.   

 $8,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 112, lot 3771.

An issue struck by Hannibal, this coinage was previously attributed to Capua in Campania, but has been conclusively reattributed to the Carthaginians in 
Bruttium under Hannibal (see M.H. Crawford, "Provenances, Attributions, and Chronology of Some Early Italian Coinages," CH IX (2002), p. 274, and 
HN Italy). While it is likely that this issue was minted in Bruttium by the Carthaginians, there is a possibility that these coins were struck in Carthage and 
transported to South Italy for Hannibal's use (see G.K. Jenkins, Studi per Laura Breglia, Parte I, Generalia-Numismatica Greca. Bollettino di Numismatica, 
Supplemento al No. 4. [Rome, 1987], pp. 223-4). 
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Mark Antony Portrait Rarity in Gold

  

     

 3230* 
  Mark Antony and Octavian,   (Summer 40 B.C.), gold aureus, Corcyra Mint?, (8.02 g), obv. bare head of Mark Antony to 
right, lituus behind, ANT. IMP. III. VIR. R.P.C. around, rev. prow of galley to right, twelve pointed star above, CN. DOMIT. 
AHENOBARBVS. IMP, around, (S.1461, Cr.521/1, C.9, BMCRR East 111, Sear Imperators 257, Calico 82, Sydenham 1178).   
Surface dullness, otherwise very fi ne or better and of the highest rarity.   

 $40,000 

 Ex Numismatik Lanz, Sale 163, lot 268.

Only four secimens of this type are known.

Gnaeus Domitius Ahenobarbus was a prominent naval commander who conducted a war against Sextus Pompey before being allied to Mark Antony in 40 
B.C. (It is at this time that the aureus was struck). This action offended Octavian but resulted in Ahenobarbus attaining the consulship in 32 B.C. He fl ed Rome 
when the rift between Octavian and Antony occurred but defected to Octavian's side when he was unable to convince Antony to leave Cleopatra. 

  

      

 3231* 
  Vespasian,   (A.D. 69-79), gold aureus, Rome mint, issued A.D. 71, (6.70 g), obv. laureate head of Vespasian to right, around 
IMP CAES VESP AVG P M, rev. Neptune standing to left, holding acrostolium and sceptre, foot on globe, NEP RED around, 
(S.-, Calico 653a, BMC 54, RIC 44, C.272).   Light scratch on reverse at two o'clock, otherwise extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $8,000 

 Ex NAC Auction 111, lot 358. Previously Gorny & Mosch 207, lot 604 and Gorny & Mosch 219, lot 382. 
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 3232* 
  Matidia,   niece of Trajan, Augusta (A.D. 112-119), gold aureus, issued 112, Rome mint, (7.11 g), obv. diademed and draped 
bust of Matidia right, around MATIDIA AVG DIVAE MARCIANAE F, rev. Matidia standing facing, head left, resting hands 
on the heads of two children standing at her feet, around PIETAS AVGVST, (S.3377, RIC Trajan 759, C.9, Calico 1157).   
Good very fi ne and very rare.   

 $10,000 

 Ex Sincona Auction 51, lot 2089. Previously Hirsch Auction 279-280, lot 2412. 

  

      

 3233* 
  Marcus Aurelius,   (A.D. 161-180), gold aureus, Rome mint, issued A.D. 155-156, (7.19 g), obv. bare headed draped and 
cuirassed bust of Marcus Aurelius to right, around AVRELIVS CAESAR AVG PII FIL, rev. around TR POT VIIII COS II, 
Roma standing left holding Victory in right hand and cradling a parazonium in the left arm, (cf.S.4769, RIC 464a, Calico 
1950a).   Good extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $14,000 
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 3234* 
  Marcus Aurelius,   (A.D. 161-180), gold aureus, Rome mint, issued A.D. 159-160, (7.20 g), obv. bare headed draped bust of 
Marcus Aurelius to right, around AVRELIVS CAES AVG PII F, rev. around TR POT XIIII COS II, Mars walking right, holding 
spear and trophy, (S.4773, RIC 481b, Calico 1973, BMC 994).   Well struck and well centred, extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $12,500 

 Ex Harlan Berk with ticket. Ex Goldberg 91, lot 2023 and Goldberg 80, lot 3498. Previously Gemini XI, lot 448. Also Numismatik Lanz Auction 150, lot 
311 (incorrectly weighed as 6.44 g). 

  

      

 3235* 
  Faustina Junior,   as Augusta, (A.D. 147-175), gold aureus (6.67 g), Rome mint, struck under Marcus Aurelius, c.A.D. 161), 
obv. FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, draped bust to left of Faustina, hair waved and fastened in bun on back of head, rev. DIANA 
LVCIF, Diana Lucifera, wearing crescent on head, draped, standing left, holding transverse, lighted torch in both hands, 
(S.5237, RIC III 673 (same rev. die), MIR 18, 7-2/20a, pl. 4 (same obv. die), Calico 2051 (same rev. die), BMC 86 (Aurelius 
and Verus), Biaggi 926 (same rev. die).   Nearly extremely fi ne with underlying lustre, some marks on edge, rare.   

 $10,000 

 Ex Triton XIX, lot 573. 
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Severan Dynasty Triple Portrait Rarity in Gold

 

     

 3236* 
  Septimius Severus with Caracalla and Geta,   as Caesar, (A.D. 193-211), gold aureus, Rome mint, issued A.D. 201, (7.53 
g), obv. laureate head of Septimius Severus to right, around SEVERVS PIVS AVG P M TR P VIIII, rev. around AETERNIT 
IMPERI, confronted busts of Caracalla, on left, laureate, draped and cuirassed, and Geta, on right, bare headed, draped and 
cuirassed, (S.6513, RIC 174, BMC 254, C.486, Calico 2602 same dies).   Struck on a full fl an, good extremely fi ne - nearly 
uncirculated and a very rare issue.   

 $35,000 

 Ex The New York Sale XL, lot 1239. Previously NAC 78, lot 1025.

See description listed at the New York Sale - "This beautiful and rare coin belongs to the dynastic series issued by Septimius Severus as a sign that after years 
of civil war, the Empire would again enjoy stability. The succession was made secure by his two sons, Caracalla and Geta, who were trained as his successors 
and are depicted on the reverse. The legend surrounding their portraits, which refers to "everlasting [Roman] rule" leaves no doubt about Severan dynastic 
pretensions. Unfortunately, the stability that Severus wished to present was largely a sham as a terrible sibling rivalry existed between Caracalla and Geta. 
Despite their father's best efforts to heal the rift between the brothers, the gulf only widened over time, and after his death in AD 211 his sons did not last a 
year sharing power before Caracalla murdered Geta, destroying the dynastic image that Septimius Severus had crafted. 

 

     

 3237* 
  Septimius Severus,   (A.D. 193-211), gold aureus, Rome mint, issued A.D. 206, (7.14 g), obv. laureate head of Septimius Severus 
to right, around SEVERVS PIVS AVG, rev. around P M TR P XIIII COS III P P, Severus in military attire on horseback prancing 
right, holding couched spear, (S.6225, RIC 202, C.479).   Lightly toned, some edge fi ling, struck on a full fl an, extremely fi ne 
and rare.   

 $12,000 

 Ex Sincona 51, lot 2069. Previously Nimizmatik Lank 163, lot 357. 
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Practically Mint State Aureus of Septimius Severus

 

     

 3238* 
  Septimius Severus,   (A.D. 193-211), gold aureus, Rome mint, issued A.D. 207, (7.31 g), obv. laureate head of Septimius Severus 
to right, around L SEPT SEV PERT AVG IMP VIII, rev. around P M TR P V COS II P P, Pax enthroned left, holding olive 
branch in outstretched right hand and cradling long scepter in left arm, (S.6220, RIC 88b, C.443, Calico 2500).   Well struck, 
good extremely fi ne - nearly uncirculated and rare.   

 $20,000 

 Ex Numismatik Lanz Auction 163, lot 354. 

  

      

 3239* 
  Caracalla,   (A.D. 198-217), gold aureus, issued 213, Rome mint, (7.11 g), obv. laureate head to right of Caracalla, around 
ANTONINVS PIVS AVG BRIT, rev. Securitas enthroned right, resting head on right hand, holding scepter in left, altar at 
feet, around SECVRITATI PERPETVAE, (S.6748, RIC 229a, BMCRE 101, Calico 2813, C. 575).   Finely centered on generous 
fl an, a splendid mature portrait in the fi nest style of the period, with mint bloom, good extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $18,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 113, lot 4806.

Securitas is sitting here in a relaxed, almost provocatively casual attitude on her throne, with her hand placed in a peace gesture to the head. The message 
being 'There is no danger', and this security is of course the relevance of the reverse that Caracalla provides.
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 3240* 
  Caracalla,   (A.D. 198-217), gold aureus, issued 214, Rome mint, (6.89 g), obv. laureate, draped and cuirassed bust to right of 
Caracalla, around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM, rev. Pluto seated left, wearing polos on head, holding sceptre and placing 
hand over the three-headed dog, Cerberus to left, around P M TR P XVII IMP III COS IIII P P, (S.-, RIC 242, BMCRE 96 
same dies, Calico 2717, C.253).   Very mild smoothing at edge, struck on a broad fl an, good very fi ne or better and rare.   

 $25,000 

 Ex CNG Triton XXI, lot 793 and previously CNG Auction 106, lot 790. 

Mint State Severus Alexander

 

     

 3241* 
  Severus Alexander,   (A.D.222-235), gold aureus, issued 230, Rome mint, (5.83 g), obv. laureate head to right, drapery on 
far shoulder, around IMP SEV ALE XAND AVG, rev. P M TR P VIIII COS III P P, Romulus, bareheaded walking to right, 
holding spear and trophy, (S.7833, RIC 103, BMC 620, C.561).   About as struck, uncirculated and very rare.   

 $20,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 112, lot 3719 and previously Noble Numismatics Sale 69, lot 1697. 
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 3242* 
  Herennia Etruscilla Wife of Trajan Decius,   (A.D. 249-251), gold aureus, Rome mint, (4.60 g), obv. diademed and draped 
bust to right, around HER ETRUSCILLA AVG, rev. Pudicitia seated to left, drawing veil from face and holding transverse 
sceptre, around PVDICITIA AVG, (S.9489, RIC 59A, C.18, Calico 3308).   Extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $15,000 

 In a slab by NGC as Strike 5/5, Surface 4/5. 

High Grade Diocletian

  

      

 3243* 
  Diocletian,   (A.D. 284-305), gold aureus, issued 284, Antioch Mint, (4.63 g), obv. laureate draped bust of Diocletian to right, 
around IMP C C VAL DIOCLETIANVS P F AVG, rev. around VICTORIA AVG, Victory advancing right holding wreath and 
palm, mintmark SMA in exergue, O in fi eld, (S.12584, Cal. 4570, RIC 320, C.272).   Light marks in obverse fi eld to right of 
bust, otherwise good extremely fi ne with mint bloom and rare.   

 $15,000 

 Ex Numismatik Lanz Auction 163, lot 455. 
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Very Rare Maximianus

  

     

 3244* 
  Maximianus,   (A.D. 286-305, 306-8, 310), gold aureus, issued 303-4, Nicomedia mint, (5.30 g), obv. laureate head of 
Maximianus to right, around MAXIMIA NVS AVGVSTVS, rev. within wreath in four lines, XX/ MAXI/ MIAN/ I AVG/ 
SMN, (S.13079, Cal. 4768, RIC 14, C.704).   As struck, extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $15,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 112, lot 3723 and previously Noble Numismatics Sale 76, lot 3086. 

  

     

 3245* 
  Julian II,   (A.D. 360-363), gold solidus, Antioch mint, issued as Caesar 347-355, (4.49 g), obv. draped and cuirassed bust of 
Julian to right, around D N IVLIANV S NOB CAES, rev. Roma and Constantinopolis seated enthroned facing, each support 
between them a shield inscribed with six pointed star, around legend GLORIA REI PVBLICAE, in exergue star SMANZ, (cf.
S.4057, RIC 167 [R3], C.22).   Nearly extremely fi ne/good very fi ne and a very rare variety.   

 $3,000 

      

 3246* 
  Anastasius I,   (491-518), gold solidus, issue of 491-498, Constantinople mint, 3rd Offi cina, (4.18 g), obv. helmeted and 
cuirassed bust three-quarter face to right, holding spear and shield, around DN ANASTA SIVS PP AVC, rev. Victory standing 
left holding long cross, around VICTORI A AVCCCΓ exergue CONOB, star in right fi eld, (S.3, DOC 3c, T.71, R.-).   Holed, 
minor fi eld scratches, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $400 
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 3247* 
  Justin II,   (A.D.565-578), gold solidus, Thessalonica mint, 
(4.37 g), obv. bust of Justin II facing, with diadem, two 
pearls at each side, wearing cuirass, and holding globe 
surmounted by Victory, d N I VSTI NVS PP AVI around, 
rev. Constantinople seated looking right, with helmet tunic 
and mantle, on right shoulder aegis, left hand holds a spear, 
cross on globe, around VICTORI A AVGGG, CONOB in 
exergue, (S.345, DOC -, BMC 7, MIBE 16, SB 346D).   Struck 
on a broad fl an, graffi ti in upper reverse fi eld, extremely fi ne 
or better.   

 $600 

      

 3248* 
  Justin II,   (A.D.565-578), gold solidus, Constantinople mint, 
(4.52 g), issued 565-567, 3rd offi cina, obv. bust of Justin 
II facing, with plume and diadem, two pearls at each side, 
wearing cuirass, and holding globe surmounted by Victory, 
D N I VSTI NVS PP AVI around, rev. Constantinople 
seated looking right, with helmet tunic and mantle, on right 
shoulder aegis, left hand holds a spear, cross on globe, around 
VICTORI A AVGGG Γ, CONOB in exergue, star in left fi eld, 
(S.346, DOC 5c, MIBE 1).   Very broad fl an, nearly full mint 
bloom, extremely fi ne, minor fl an fl aw on reverse.   

 $500 

 Ex Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics 
Sale 107 (lot 3213). 

      

 3249* 
  Phocas,   (602-610), gold Solidus (4.27 g), Constantinople 
mint, 2nd offi cina, struck 603-607, obv. D N FOCAS PRP 
AVI, crowned and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus 
cruciger and shield decorated with soldier on horseback 
riding right, rev. VICTORIA AVG' B, Angel standing 
facing, holding globus cruciger and long staff terminating 
in staurogram, in exergue CONOB. (S.618, DOC 5b, MIB 
7).   Large fl an, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $700 

 Ex Noble Numismatics stock with their ticket 13815. 

      

 3250* 
  Phocas,   (A.D. 602-610), gold solidus, Constantinople mint, 
(4.38 g), issued A.D. 607-610, 10th Offi cina, obv. Phocas 
facing bust, bearded, wearing cuirass, paludamentum and 
crown, holding cross, around DN FOCAS PERP AVI, rev. 
Angel facing, holding in right hand long staff, with partial 
chi-rho symbol at top, in left hand globe with cross above, 
around VICTORIA AVGU E, (S.620, DOC 10e, MIBE 9, 
BMC 10-11, R.1181, Berk, Harlan J., "Roman Gold Coins 
of the Medieval World, 383-1453", No.102b).   Wavy fl an, 
very fi ne or better.   

 $500 

      

 3251* 
  Heraclius,   (610-641), gold solidus, Constantinople mint, 
issued 613-616, (4.39 g), Offi cina E, obv. facing busts of 
Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine, wearing chlamys and 
crown, around dd NN hERACLIVS ET hERA CONSt PP AV, 
rev. cross potent on base and three steps, below CONOB, N 
in right fi eld, around VICTORIA AVGUE, (S.741B, DOC -, 
BMC -, T.-, R.-).   Light scratches in reverse fi eld, otherwise 
struck on a full fl an, extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $750 

 Ex Noble Numismatics stock with their ticket 3814. 

      

 3252* 
  Heraclius,   (610-641), gold solidus, Constantinople mint, 
issued 616-625, (4.45 g), 10th offi cina, obv. facing busts of 
Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine, wearing chlamys and 
crown, around dd NN hERACLIVS ET hERA CONSt PP, 
rev. cross potent on base and three steps, below CONOB, 
around VICTORIA AVGU I, (S.738, DOC [13i variety], 
MIB 11).   Die fl aw on reverse, otherwise struck on a full fl an, 
nearly extremely fi ne, a rare offi cina.   

 $600 
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 3253* 
  Heraclius,   with Heraclius Constantine, (610-641), gold 
solidus, Constantinople mint, issued 626-629, (4.46 g), 
7th Offi cina, obv. facing busts of Heraclius and Heraclius 
Constantine, wearing chlamys and crown, cross above, 
around dd NN hERACLIVS ET hERA CONSt PP, rev. cross 
potent on base and three steps, below CONOB, around 
VICTORIA AVGUZ, (S.743, DOC 20g var., MIB 21).   Broad 
fl an, good extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $800 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 107 (lot 3215). 

      

 3254* 
  Heraclius,   with Heraclius Constantine and Heraclonas, (610-
641), gold solidus (4.45 g), Constantinople mint, 5th offi cina, 
struck circa 639-641, obv. Crowned fi gures of Heraclonas, 
Heraclius, and Heraclius Constantine standing facing, each 
holding globus cruciger, rev. VICTORIA AVGUE around, 
cross potent on three steps, monogram to left, CoNOB in 
exergue. (S.769, DOC 43d, MIB 50).   Extremely fi ne with 
light scratches on the reverse, rare.   

 $700 

 Ex Noble Numismatics stock with their ticket 13816. 

      

 3255* 
  Heraclius,   with Heraclius Constantine, (610-641), gold 
solidus, 13mm, (4.55 g), Carthage mint, Dated IY 4 (AD 
630/1), obv. Crowned and draped facing busts of Heraclius 
and Heraclius Constantine, cross above, traces of legend 
around, rev. Cross potent set on two steps, VICTORIA 
AGGv Δ, (date), in exergue CONOB. (S.867, DOC 222, 
MIB 84b3).   Extremely fi ne, rare.   

 $700 

 Ex CNG Mail bid Sale 94, 18th September 2013 (lot 1374). 

      

 3256* 
  Constantine VII Porphyrogenitus,   with Romanus I 
and Christopher, (913-959), gold nomismata, (4.44 g), 
Constantinople mint, struck AD 924-931, obv. IhS XPS REX 
REGNANTIUM* around, Christ Pantokrator enthroned 
facing, rev. half-length crowned facing busts of Romanus, 
wearing loros, and Christopher, wearing chlamys, holding 
long patriarchal cross between them, around ROMAN ET 
XPISTOFO AVGG B, (S.1745, DOC 7.6, F eg 7).   Very fi ne, 
scarce.   

 $900 

 Ex CNG Electronic Auction Sale 238, August 11, 2010 (Lot 644) with 
their ticket. 

      

 3257* 
  Michael VII,   (A.D.1071-1078), electrum gold histamenon 
nomisma (scyphate), Constantinople mint, (4.26 g), obv. 
bearded Christ enthroned facing, wearing nimbus, raising 
right hand, in left hand the Gospels, IC XC across, double 
dotted border, rev. +MIXAHL BACIL A, around bust of 
Michael facing, bearded wearing crown and loros, holding 
labarum without pellet on shaft and globe with cross, 
(S.1869, DOC 1, BMC 1, R.-).   Good bust of bearded Christ, 
heavy obverse scratches, otherwise good very fi ne/extremely 
fi ne and rare.   

 $500 

      

 3258* 
  John II,   (1118-1143), electrum aspron trachy (scyphate), 
Constantinople mint, (4.45 g), obv. Christ enthroned facing, 
wearing nimbus, IC XC to left and to right, rev. facing full 
length fi gures of John to left and St. George to right holding 
sword, both holding between them the patriarchal cross on 
three steps, portions of ethnic each side, (S.1942, Hendy 
Pl.10, 3-4; BMC 44-48, R.2098).   Superb portrait of Christ, 
extremely fi ne and very scarce.   

 $750 
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 3259* 
  Manuel I,   (1143-1180), gold hyperpyron (scyphate), 
Constantinople mint, (4.33 g), obv. Christ bust facing, 
beardless wearing nimbus, IC XC over to left +KERO, to 
right HΘEI, rev. facing fi gure of Manuel standing wearing 
crown, holding patriarchal cross to right 'manus Dei' legend 
to left ΜΛ/ΝΩ/ΥΗΛΔ/ΕΧ/ΠΟ /ΤΗ to right Π/ΟΡ/Φ/ΥΡ/ΟΓΕ/
ΝΗ/Τ/Ω, (S.1956, Hendy Pl.12, 1-11, BMC 1-13, R.2111-4).   
Brilliant, extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $800 

 Ex Decades Collection and acquired from Noble Numismatics

Sale 74 (lot 4367). 

   ROMAN  SILVER  &  BRONZE COINS 

   REPUBLIC 

   3260 
  Republic,   Anonymous, (c.235-230 B.C.), AE half litra, (1.42 
g), obv. head of Roma right wearing Phrygian helmet, rev. 
dog walking to right with left foreleg raised, ROMA in 
exergue, (S.598, Cr.26/4, Syd.22, BMC 44).   Deep green 
patina, nearly very fi ne and rare.   

 $60 

      

 3261* 
  Republic,   Anonymous (Semilibral) Series, (c.217-215 B.C.), 
Rome mint, AE uncia, (12.58 g), obv. radiate facing bust 
of Sol draped, rev. crescent above two stars and dot below, 
ROMA below, (S.614, Cr.39/4, Syd.96).   Bronze patina, good 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

 Ex CNG Auction 218, lot 396. 

   3262  
  Ancient Roman AE issues including Anonymous uncia,  
 (217-215 B.C.), (17.69 g), obv. Roma in helmet left, (S.615, 
Cr.38/6); triens, (c.211-206 B.C.), Rome Mint, (10.75 g), 
obv. head of Minerva right, rev. prow to right, (cf.S.911, 
Cr.144/3); quadrans, (135 B.C.), L.Trebanius, (3.80 g), obv. 
Hercules head right, rev. prow, (S.1147, Cr.241/4).   Toning, 
fi ne - nearly very fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

 In collector's packets with full descriptions. 

   3263 
  Republic,   Anonymous, (shortly after 211 B.C.), silver 
victoriatii, uncertain mints, obv. laureate head of Jupiter to 
right, border of dots, rev. Victory to right, crowning trophy, 
in exergue ROMA, line border, (cf.S.49, Cr.53/1, 97/1c, 
121/1).   Toning, good fi ne and very scarce.  (3)  

 $150 

 In collector's packets with descritions. 

   3264 
  AE As types,   (c.211-154 GB.C.), all obv. Janus, rev. prow, 
(S.627, Cr.56/2, S.698, Cr.173/1, S.700, Cr.186/1, S.718, 
Cr.201/2).   Some toning, nearly fi ne.  (4)  

 $250 

 In collector's packets with full descriptions. 

      

 3265* 
  Republic,   Anonymous Issue, (211-206 B.C.), silver denarius, 
(3.69 g), Rome mint, obv. Roma head to right X behind, rev. 
Dioscuri riding to right, crescent above, ROMA in linear 
frame below, (S.39, Cr.57/2, Syd.265).   Struck off centre on 
reverse, extremely fi ne and scare.   

 $150 

 Ex Harlan Berk 2010. 

      

 3266* 
  Anonymous Issue,   silver denarius, issued 207 B.C., Rome 
Mint, (3.75 g), obv. head of Roma right, X behind, border of 
dots, rev. Dioscuri right, cornucopiae below, in linear frame, 
ROMA, line border (S.54, RSC 20f, Cr.60/1).   Toned, nearly 
extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $150 

 Ex Harlan Berk 2010. 

      

 3267* 
  Republic,   Anonymous, (c.211-208 B.C.), AE sextans, Light 
Victory series, (3.29 g), obv. Mercury head to right in winged 
petasus two pellets above, rev. prow to right, above ROMA, 
Victory fl ying right above, below two pellets, (S.1252, 
Cr.61/6, Syd.148d).   Has been cleaned, now toning, very 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

 Ex Roma Numismatics 2013 Auction, lot 1095, the Andrew McCabe 
Collection. 
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part

 3268* 
  Anonymous Issue,   silver denarius, issued after 211 B.C. 
(211-208 B.C.?), Sicilian Mint, (4.09 g), obv. head of Roma 
right, X behind, border of dots, rev. Dioscuri right in linear 
frame, ROMA, line border (cf.S.38, cf.RSC 5, Cr.68/1b) 
(illustrated); another, Rome Mint, (3.66 g), (Cr.55/1); 
another, (3.56 g), (Cr.152/1c).   Toning, nearly fi ne - very fi ne, 
the fi rst coin a rare type.  (3)  

 $180 

 First coin ex George Wendel 2010. Second coin ex Roma Numismatics 2011. 
Third coin ex Sphinx Numismatics 2010. 

      

 3269 
  Republic,   Anonymous, (shortly after 211 B.C.), silver 
victoriatus, (2.90 g), Luceria Mint, obv. laureate head 
of Jupiter to right, border of dots, rev. Victory to right, 
crowning trophy, T in fi eld, in exergue ROMA, line border, 
(S.36g, Cr.98A/1b, Syd. 132, RSC 36f).   Toned, has been 
cleaned, struck off centre on obverse, nearly very fi ne and 
very scarce.   

 $100 

      

 3270* 
  Anonymous Series,   (209-208 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (4.24 g), obv. Roma helmeted head right, X behind, 
rev. Dioscuri to right, ROMA in linear frame, staff or sceptre 
below horses, (S.20bb, Cr.106/3, Syd.158).   Sharply struck, 
lightly toned with a superb portrait, extremely fi ne.   

 $200 
 Ex Numismatik Lanz 2001. 

      

 3271* 
  Republic,   Anonymous, (c.206-195 B.C.), AE as, Rostrum 
Tridens series, (27.88 g), obv. laureate head of Janus, I above, 
rev. prow to right, above Rostrum tridens and I, below 
ROMA, (S.660, Cr.114/2, Syd.245).   Has been cleaned and 
retoning, good fi ne and scarce.   

 $120 

 Ex Roma Numismatics 2013 Auction, lot 1124, the Andrew McCabe 
Collection. Previously CNG 61, lot 1155, the Tony Hardy Collection. 

   3272* 
  Republic,   Anonymous, silver denarii, (206-158 B.C.), 
uncertain mint in southeast Italy, obv. helmeted head of 
Roma to right, X behind, border of dots, rev. the Dioscuri 
galloping right, ROMA below, (cf.S.39, Cr.130/1a, 167/1, 
182/1).   Toning, nearly very fi ne and very scarce.  (3)  

 $200 

 In collector's packets with descriptions. 

      

 3273* 
  Republic,   Anonymous, (c.189-180 B.C.), AE as, reduced 
Sextantal standard, (25.03 g), obv. laureate head of Janus, 
I above, rev. prow to right, above Victory fl ying right and 
I, below [ROMA], (S.676, Cr.145/1, Syd.293).   Irridescent 
patina, nearly very fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

 Ex CNG Auction 191, lot 184. 

   3274 
  Roman Republic AE As issues including,   M.Titinius, (189-
179 B.C.), (41.54 g), obv. Janus, rev. prow, (S.679, Cr.150/1); 
Q.Opimius, (169-157 B.C.), (22.43 g), (S.701, Cr.190/1); 
VAL series, (169-157 B.B.), (20.20 g), (S.710, Cr.191/1); TA 
series, (169-157 B.C.), (31.72 g), (S.707, Cr.192/1).   Toning, 
nearly fi ne - fi ne and scarce.  (4)  

 $250 

 In collector's packets with descriptions. 

      

 3275* 
  Anonymous Issue,   silver denarius, issued after 211 B.C. (211-
208 B.C.?), Rome Mint, (3.55 g), obv. head of Roma right, 
X behind, border of dots, rev. Dioscuri right, MA monogram 
below, in linear frame, ROMA, line border (S.41, RSC 32e, 
Cr.172/1).   Toned good very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex John Watson 1997. 
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 3276* 
  A.   Caecilius, (169-158 B.C.), AE as, Rome mint, (24.83 
g), obv. Janus head, I above, rev. prow to right, A.CAE 
monogram above, [R]OM[A] in exergue, I to right, (S.695, 
Cr.174/2, Syd.355).   Has been cleaned now retoning, nearly 
very fi ne and rare.   

 $120 

 Ex CNG 2007. 

   3277  
  Republic,   AE As types, (c.169-148 B.C.), all obv. Janus, rev. 
prow, (S.709, Cr.193/1; S.689, Cr.195/1; S.696, Cr.179/1; 
S.724, Cr.215/2).   Some toning, fi ne - nearly very fi ne.  (4)  

 $200 

 In collector's packets with full descriptions. 

      

 3278* 
  Republic,   Anonymous, (c.169-158 B.C.), AE as, (15.47 
g), obv. laureate head of Janus, I above, rev. prow to right, 
butterfl y on vine branch above, I to right, (S.690, Cr.184/1a, 
Syd.296).   Has been cleaned, now retoning with irridescent 
colour, good fi ne and scarce.   

 $120 

 Ex Ancient Imports 2007. 

   3279* 
  Republic,   Anonymous, silver denarii, (157-156 B.C.), 
uncertain mint, (3.89 and 3.97 g), obv. helmeted head of 
Roma to right, X behind, border of dots, rev. the Dioscuri 
galloping right, ROMA below, (cf.S.39, Cr.197/1, 198/1).   
Toning, very fi ne and very scarce.  (2)  

 $150 

 In collector's packets with descriptions. 

   3280 
  Roman Republic AE As,   including, C.Scribonius, (154 
B.C.), (17.27 g), (S.718, Cr.201/2); C.Maianus, (154 B.C.), 
(20.44 g), (S.718, Cr.203/2); Safra, (150 B.C.), (23.76 g), 
(S.722, Cr.206/2); C.Junius.c.f, (149 B.C.), (S.723, Cr.210/2).   
Toning, good - fi ne and scarce.  (4)  

 $150 

 In collector's packets with descriptions.

       

part

 3281* 
  Spurius Afranius,   (c.150 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.91 g), obv. head of Roma to right, X behind, rev. Victory 
in biga to right, SAFRA below horses, ROMA in exergue, 
(S.85, Cr.206/1, Syd, 388) (illustrated); Anonymous Series, 
(shortly after 211 B.C.), silver victoriatus, (2.97 g), uncertain 
mint (Southeast Italy), obv. laureate head of Jupiter to 
right, border of dots, rev. Victory to right, crowning trophy, 
spearhead upright between, in exergue ROMA, (S.50, 
Cr.83/1a, Syd. 223, RSC 24m).   Good fi ne - nearly very fi ne 
and scarce.  (2)  

 $150 

 First coin ex I.S.Wright 1996. Second coin Lucernae Spain 2011. 

      

part

 3282* 
  Decimus Flavus,   (150 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(4.07 g), obv. Roma helmeted head right, X behind, rev. 
Diana in biga surmounted by crescent to right, FLAVS below, 
[RO]MA in exergue, (S.86, Cr.207/1, Syd.391, RSC Decimia 
1) (illustrated); another, L. Saufeius, (152 B.C.), Rome mint, 
(3.64 g), obv. Roma helmeted head right, X behind, rev. 
Victory in biga to right, L.SAVF monogram below, ROMA 
in exergue, (S.83, Cr.204/1, Syd.384); another, C. Renius, 
(138 B.C.), Rome mint, obv. Roma helmeted head to right, 
X behind, rev. Juno Caprotina in a biga of goats to right, 
C.REN[I] below, ROM[A] in exergue, (S.108, Cr.231/1, 
Syd.432).   Toning, nearly very fi ne - good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $180 

      

part

 3283* 
  L.   Antestius Gragulus, (136 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, obv. Roma helmeted head right, * below chin, GRAG 
behind, rev. Jupiter in quadriga to right, (S.115, Cr.238/1, 
Syd.451, RSC Antestia 9); M. Baebius Q.F.Tampilus, (137 
B.C.), silver denarius (fouree), Rome mint, (3.95 g), obv. 
Roma head left, X below chin, TAMPIL behind, rev. Apollo 
in quadriga to right, ROMA below, [M.B]AEBI.Q.F in 
exergue, (S.113, Cr.236/1a, Syd.489, RSC Baebia 12); C. 
Allius Bala, (c.92 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.87 g), 
obv. diademed head of female deity (Diana?) to right, BALA 
behind, A below chin, rev. Diana in biga of stags to right, 
within wreath, plough below, C.ALLI in exergue, (S.221, 
Cr.336/1b, Syd.595, RSC Aelia 4) (illustrated).   Toned, very 
fi ne - good very fi ne, scarce.  (3)  

 $200 

 With collector's packets and descriptions. 
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 3284* 
  L.   Antestius Gragulus, (136 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (3.86 g), obv. Roma helmeted head right, * below chin, 
GRAG behind, rev. Jupiter in quadriga to right, L.ANTES 
(ANTE as a monogram) below, ROMA in exergue, (S.115, 
Cr.238/1, Syd.451, RSC Antestia 9).   Lightly toned, very 
fi ne.   

 $100 

   3285 
  Ancient Roman AE issues including,   C.Curiatius f. 
Trigeminus, semis, (135 B.C.), (7.00 g), (S.867, Cr.240/2); 
M.Marcius Mn f., quadrans, (134 B.C.), (7.71 g), (S.1151, 
Cr.245/3); M.Fabrinius, (132 B.C.), (3.83 g), (S.1157, 
Cr.251/3); Anonymous, (91 B.C.), 2.60 g), (S.1194, Cr.339/
4a); another, (3.40 g), (S.1194, Cr.339/4b); another, (3.31 
g), (S.1203, Cr.350B/3); Anonymous, semis, (86 B.C.), (7.65 
g), (S.908, Cr.350B/1).   Toning, fi ne - good fi ne and scarce 
issues.  (7)  

 $200 

 In collector's packets with descriptions. 

      

 3286* 
  Q.   Fabius Maximus, (127 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.85 g), obv. Roma helmeted head right, * below chin, 
ROMA behind, Q.MAX before, rev. cornucopiae upon 
thunderbolt, all within wreath, (S.141, Cr.265/1, Syd.478, 
B.Fabia 5).   Has been cleaned, otherwise nearly very fi ne 
and rare.   

 $100 

 Ex VCoins 2009. 

      

 3287* 
  Anonymous Issue,   (c.115-114 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (3.85 g), obv. Roma helmeted head to right, X behind, 
ROMA below, rev. Roma seated right, wolf and twins before, 
two birds in fi eld, (S.164, Cr.287/1, Syd.530, RSC. 176).   
Lightly toned, very fi ne and scarce.   

 $120 

 Ex Biscaglia, Rome, 2009. 

      

 3288* 
  M.   Cipius, M.F., (115-114 B.C.), silver denarius, (3.92 g), 
obv. Roma helmeted head right, M. CIPI M.F. before, X 
behind, Victory in biga to right, rudder below, ROMA in 
exergue, (S.166, Cr.289/1, Syd. 546, RSC Cipia 1).   Toned, 
struck on a compact fl an, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Apollo Numismatics 2006. 

      

 3289* 
  C.   Fonteius, (114-113 B.C.), silver denarius, (3.87 g), obv. 
Janus head, * to right, rev. galley with pilot and three 
rowers, C.FONT ligated above, ROMA in exergue, (S.167, 
Cr.290/1, Syd.555, RSC Fonteia 1).   Has been cleaned, very 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $150 

 Ex CNG Auction 256, lot 271. 

      

 3290* 
  Man.   Aemilius Lepidus, (114-113 B.C.), silver denarius, 
Rome Mint, (3.86 g), obv. Roma laureate and diademed head 
to right, ROMA before, * behind, rev. equestrian statue on 
triumphal arch, LEP between arches, MN. AEMILIO around, 
(S.168, Cr.291/1, Syd.554, RSC Aemilia 7).   Attractive old 
toning, very fi ne - good very fi ne and very scarce.   

 $160 

      

 3291* 
  C.   Sulpicius C.f. Galba, (106 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (3.93 g), obv. laureate heads of the Dei Penates, 
cojoined to the left D.P.P. before, border of dots, rev. two 
soldiers swearing oath over sow, letter F above, C. SV 
LP(ligated) ICI. C. F, in exergue, border of dots, serrated 
edge, (S.189, C.312/1, BMC 1323, RSC Sulpicia 1 [p.90], 
RBW 1155).   Toned, some original mint bloom, extremely 
fi ne and very scarce.   

 $350 

 The moneyer is doubtless a son of C. Sulpicius Galba a moneyer about 120 
B.C. and exiled in 109 B.C., and a brother of Ser. Sulpicius C.f.Galba on the 
consilium of Pompeius Strabo at Asculum. The coin alludes to Lavinium, the 
birthplace of this gens, where Aeneas is said to have brought the Penates from 
Troy. The RBW Collection example very similar realised 1200 SFr. 
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 3292* 
  M.   Lucilius Rufus, (c.101 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (3.80 g), obv. Roma helmeted head right, PV behind, 
all within laurel wreath, rev. Victory in biga to right, RVF 
above, M.LVCILI in exergue, (S.202, Cr.324/1, Syd.599, RSC 
Lucilia 1).   Toned, good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

 Ex M.R.Roberts 1996. 

      

 3293* 
  P.   Vettius Sabinus, (c.99 B.C.), silver quinarius, Rome mint, 
(1.76 g), obv. Jupiter head to right, F and dot behind, rev. 
Victory crowning trophy, P. SABIN in fi eld, Q in exergue, 
F and dot to right, (S.211, Cr.331/1, Syd.587).   Toned, very 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

 Ex Noble Numismatics sale 102, lot 4300. 

      

 3294* 
  L Calpurnius Piso Frugi,   (c.90 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (4.12 g), obv. Apollo head to right with fi llet, three dots 
behind, dotted border, rev. L. PISO FR[VGI], across below a 
naked horseman with palm, galloping to right, AP monogram 
above, (S.235, Cr.340/1, Syd.663-670, RSC Calpurnia 11).   
Toned, off centred reverse, very fi ne.   

 $120 

 Ex Noble Auction Sale 71 (lot 4275). 

      

 3295* 
  L.   Calpurnius Piso Frugi, (90 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (3.76 g), obv. Apollo laureate head to right, head of 
Ibex behind, three dots before, rev. naked horseman galloping 
to right holding torch, L.PISO FRVGI, A B below, (S.235, 
Cr.340/1, Syd.656b, B.Calpurnia 12aa).   Struck off centre, 
nearly extremely fi ne, very scarce sub type.   

 $120 

 Ex Rusty Romans 2010. 

      

 3296* 
  L.   Calpurnius Piso Frugi, (90 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (3.73 g), obv. Apollo laureate head to right, three dots 
behind, rev. naked horseman galloping to right holding torch, 
L.PISO FRVGI/ROMA, I above, dot below, (S.235, Cr.340/1, 
Syd.656b, B.Calpurnia 12aa).   Struck off centre on obverse, 
good very fi ne, very scarce sub type.   

 $100 

 Ex Rusty Romans 2010.

 

      

 3297* 
  Republic,   L.Calpurnius Piso L.f L.n Frugi, (90 B.C.), AE  as, 
(13.88 g), obv. laureate head of Janus, rev. prow to right, 
above victory standing right, L.PISO above, below FRVGI, 
(S.741, Cr.340/4, Syd.677).   Has been cleaned and retoning, 
very fi ne and rare.   

 $150 

 Ex Lucernae Spain 2010. 

      

 3298* 
  M.   Porcius Cato, (89 B.C.), silver quinarius, Rome mint, 
(2.20 g), obv. female bust to right, M.CATO behind, symbol 
below, rev. Victory seated right, holding patera, VICTRIX 
in exergue, (S.248, Cr.343/2, Syd.597, B.Porcia 7).   Toned, 
struck slightly off centre, good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

 Ex I.S.Wright 1996. 

      

 3299* 
  L.   Titurius L.F. Sabinus, (89 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (3.65 g), obv. bare head of king Tatius to right, SABIN 
behind, palm and A.P V before, rev. two Roman soldiers 
each carrying a woman in his arms, L.TITVRI in exergue, 
(S.250, Cr.344/1c, Syd.698b, B.Tituria 3).   Toned, good very 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $120 

 Ex CGB Paris 2007. 
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   3300 
  Gargilius,   Ogulnius and Vergilius, (c.86 B.C.), silver denarius, 
Rome mint, (3.64 g), obv. Jupiter (or Apollo Vejovis) with 
large head to right, with oak wreath, thunderbolt below, rev. 
Jupiter in quadriga to right, (S.266, Cr.350A/2, Syd.723, B.i, 
226); L. Calpurnius Piso Frugi, (90 B.C.), silver quinarius, 
Rome mint, obv. laureate head of Apollo to right, dotted 
border, rev. Victory to right, (S.236, B.Calpurnia 13b, 
Cr.340/2e, Syd.672, B. Calpurnia 13b); M. Porcius Cato, 
(89 B.C.), silver quinarius, Rome mint, obv. female bust to 
right, M.CATO behind, rev. Victory seated right, (S.248, 
Cr.343/2, Syd.597, B.Porcia 7).   Toning, fi ne - good fi ne and 
scarce.  (3)  

 $120 
 In collector's packets with descriptions. 

      

part

 3301* 
  L.   Julius Bursio, (c.85 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.81 g), obv. Genius (or Apollo Vejovis) bust laureate to 
right, trident and symbol behind, rev. Victory in quadriga 
to right, L. IVLI. BVRSIO in exergue, (S.268, Cr.352/1a, 
Syd.728, RSC Julia 5) (illustrated); P. Galba, (c.69 B.C.), 
silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.56 g), obv. Vesta veiled head 
to right, S.C. behind, rev. knife, simpulum and ornamented 
axe, AED CVR in fi eld, P.GALB in exergue, (S.345, Cr.406/1, 
Syd.839, B.Sulpicia 7). Fine - very fine.   (2) Ex Noble 
Numismatics Sale 92, lot 5235 (part).   

 $140 

      

 3302* 
  C.   Norbanus, (c.83 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.79 
g), obv. diademed head of Venus to right, C. NORBANVS 
below, CXXXXV behind, rev. ear of corn, fasces and 
caduceus within dotted border, (S.278, Cr.357/1b, Syd.739, 
B.Norbana 2).   Has been cleaned, very fi ne.   

 $100 
 Ex Windsor Antiquities UK 2010. 

      

 3303* 
  L.   Marcius Censorinus, (c.82 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (3.55 g), obv. Apollo head laureate to right, dotted 
border, rev. Satyr Marsyas, standing left, with wine skin 
on shoulder, behind him a column surmounted by fi gure at 
top, L.CENSOR before, (S.281, Cr.363/1d, Syd.737, RSC 
Marcia 24).   Toned, lightly pitted surface, otherwise very fi ne 
or better and scarce.   

 $150 
 Dr C. Haymes Collection. 

      

 3304* 
  L.   Marcius Censorinus, (c.82 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (4.00 g), obv. Apollo head laureate to right, dotted 
border, rev. Satyr Marsyas, standing left, with wine skin 
on shoulder, behind him a column surmounted by fi gure at 
top, L.CENSOR before, (S.281, Cr.363/1d, Syd.737, RSC 
Marcia 24).   Banker's mark on cheek, otherwise very fi ne 
and scarce.   

 $100 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 116 (lot 4446) and from Dr. V.J.A. Flynn 
Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 109 (lot 3734).

The satyr Marsyas challenged the god Apollo to a contest of music. He lost 
and was fl ayed alive in a cave for his hubris. 

   3305 
  L.   Manlius Torquatus for L.Sulla Imp., (82 B.C.), silver 
denarius, mint moving with Sulla, (3.84 g), obv. helmeted 
head of Roma to right, dotted border, rev. Sulla in walking 
quadriga to right with Victory fl ying above crowning him, 
(S.286, C.367/5, Syd 757a, BMC 11 (East), RSC Manlia 5); 
A. Postumius A.F.SP.N. Albinus, (c.81 B.C.), silver denarius, 
Rome mint, obv. Diana bust draped to right, bow and quiver 
on shoulder, bucranium above, rev. togate fi gure on rock 
standing before a lighted altar sprinkling sacrifi cial ox about 
to be sacrifi ced, (S.296, Cr.372/1, Syd.745, RSC Postumia 
7).   Toning, very fi ne and scarce.  (2)  

 $200 

 In collector's packets with descriptions. 

      

 3306* 
  L.   Manlius Torquatus, (c.82 B.C.), silver denarius, mint 
moving with Sulla, (3.80 g), obv. small Roma helmeted head 
to right, L.MANLI before, PRO Q behind, rev. Sulla in slow 
quadriga to right, crowned by Victory above, L.SVLLA IM 
in exergue, (S.286, Cr.367/5, Syd.757, B.Manlia 4).   Weak 
in places, otherwise nearly very fi ne, very scarce.   

 $150 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 97, lot 3376. 

      

 3307* 
  L.   Papius, (c.79 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.83 g), 
obv. Juno Sospita head to right, wearing goat's skin, symbol 
behind (tripod), rev. Gryphon prancing to right, torch below, 
L PAPI in exergue, (S.311, Cr.384/1 [symbol 20], Syd.773, 
RSC Papia 1).   Serrated, slightly off centre, nearly very fi ne 
and very scarce.   

 $120 

 Ex I.S.Wright 2007. 
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 3308* 
  C.   Hosidius C.f. Geta, (68 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.97 g), obv. bust of Diana, draped to right, bow and quiver 
at her shoulder, GETA before, III VIR behind, rev. wild 
boar of Calydon to right, pierced by spear and attacked by 
dog, C HOSIDI CF in exergue, (S.346, Cr.407/2, Syd.903, 
B.Hosidia 1).   Beautiful old toning, well centred, extremely 
fi ne and rare.   

 $400 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 99 (lot 3488), previously from Spink 
& Son with their ticket.

Diana sent the Calydonian boar to ravage the lands of Aetolia in revenge 
for the neglect shown to her by King Oeneus. 

      

 3309* 
  C.   Hosidius C.F. Geta, (68 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (3.95 g), obv. bust of Diana, draped to right, bow and 
quiver at her shoulder, GETA before, III VIR behind, rev. wild 
boar of Calydon to right, pierced by spear and attacked by 
dog, [C HO]SIDI CF in exergue, (S.346, Cr.407/2, Syd.903, 
B.Hosidia 1).   Toning, areas of fl at strike, good very fi ne or 
better and rare.   

 $150 

 Ex CNG Auction 239, lot 468. Previously CNG Auction 45, lot 1721. 

      

 3310* 
  Republic,   C. Piso L. f Frugi, (c.67 B.C.), silver denarius, 
Rome mint, (4.03 g), obv. head of Apollo to right with 
fi llet, sickle behind, rev. naked horseman galloping to right, 
holding palm branch, below, C PISO L.F. FRV[G], symbol 
trident above, (S.291, Cr. 408, Syd. 851).   Lightly toned, 
very fi ne or better.   

 $140 

 Ex CNG Auction 118, lot 156. 

      

 3311* 
  L.   Aemilius Lepidus Paullus, (62 BC), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (3.77g), obv. Concord head veiled to right, wearing 
diadem, around PAVLLVS LEPIDVS CONCORDIA, rev. 
TER above trophy, L. Aemilius Paullus on right, Perseus of 
Macedon and his two sons as prisoners on left, PAVLLVS 
in exergue, (S.366, Cr.415/1, Syd.926, RSC Aemilia 10).   
Delightful red and gold patination, extremely fi ne or better 
and rare in this condition.   

 $400 

 The moneyer was the elder brother of the later triumvir M. Aemilius 
Lepidus. 

      

 3312* 
  M.   Aemilius Scaurus and P. Plautius Hypsaeus, (c.58 B.C.), 
silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.91 g), obv. king Aretas 
kneeling beside camel to right, M.SCAVR and AED CVR 
above, [RE]X ARET[AS] in exergue, EX to left, SC to right, 
rev. Jupiter in quadriga to left, P.HYPSAE / AED CVR above, 
CAPTV on right, C.HYPSAE COS/ PREIVER in exergue, 
scorpion below horses, (S.379, Cr.422/1b, Syd.913, RSC 
Aemilia 8).   Toned, nearly extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $180 
 Ex I.S.Wright 1996. 

      

 3313* 
  M.   Aemilius Scaurus and P. Plautius Hypsaeus, (c.58 B.C.), 
silver denarius, Rome mint, (4.14 g), obv. king Aretas 
kneeling beside camel to right, M.SCAVR / AED CVR above, 
[E]X to left, S[C] to right, [R]EX ARETAS in exergue, rev. 
Jupiter in quadriga to left, P.HYPSAE / AED CVR above, 
CAPTVM on right, C.HYPSAE COS/ PREIVE in exergue, 
(S.427, Cr.422/1b, Syd.913, B.Aemilia 8).   Areas of fl at 
striking, good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $150 

      

 3314* 
  Q.   Caepio Brutus better known as M. Junius Brutus (c.54 
B.C.), silver denarius, (3.35 g), obv. head of Liberty to right, 
with LIBERTAS behind, rev. The consul L. Junius Brutus 
walking to left, between two lictors preceded by an accensus, 
BRVTVS in exergue, (S.397, Cr.433/1, Syd.906, RSC Junia 
31).   Toned, surface porosity, very fi ne or better.   

 $200 
 Private purchase 1997. 
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 3315* 
  L.   Plautius Plancus, (47 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
(3.74 g), obv. Mask of Medusa facing with dishevelled hair 
and serpents at the side of her face, L. PLAVTIVS below, rev. 
Aurora fl ying to right conducting the four horses of the Sun, 
below P[LANCV..], with border of dots, (S.429, C.453/1a-
b,d-e, BMC 4004, RSC Plautia 1 [p.75]).   Reverse off centre, 
otherwise very fi ne and rare.   

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3644) and also coming from an old Hungarian collection.

The moneyer was a brother of L. Munatius but was adopted into the Plautia 
gens. Ovid relates that during the censorship of C. Plautius and Ap. Claudius 
Caecus in 312 B.C., the latter quarrelled with the Tibicenes who retired to 
the Tibur. As the people resented their loss, Plautius caused them to be placed 
in wagons and conveyed back to Rome early in the morning and in order 
that they should not be recognised their faces were covered with masks. The 
chariot of Aurora is an alusion to their early arrival and the mask to the 
concealment of their faces. 

      

 3316* 
  Mn.   Cordius Rufus, (46 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.49 g), obv. Corinthian helmet to right with crest, with owl 
standing on top, RVFVS behind, rev. Aegis of Minerva with 
head of Medusa in centre, MN CORDIVS behind, (S.441, 
Cr.463/2, Syd.978, RSC Cordia 4).   Struck off centre, nearly 
very fi ne and very scarce.   

 $120 
 Ex Georg Wendel 2007. 

      

 3317* 
  T.   Carisius, (c.46 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.79 
g), obv. bust of Victory to right, border of dots, SC behind, 
rev. Victory in biga to right, in exergue, T. CARIS[I], (S.449, 
Cr.464/4, Syd.986, RSC Carisia 2); Cn. Plancius, (c.55 B.C.), 
silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.49 g), obv. Diana Planciana 
to right wearing petasus, [CN PLANCIVS] AED CVR S. C. 
around, rev. Cretan goat to right, bow and quiver behind, 
(S.396, Cr.432/1, Syd.933, B. Plancia 1).   Toned, nearly very 
fi ne - good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $150 

   3318 
  Gnaeus Pompey Junior,   (c.46-5 B.C.), AE As, Corduba mint 
(Corduba), (17.03 g), obv. laureate head of Janus, I above, 
rev. prow of galley to right, CN MAG above, IMP below, I 
before, (S.1386, Cr.471/1, RPC 486); Sextus Pompey, (c.43-
36 B.C.), AE as, Sicilian mint, (17.03 g), obv. laureate head of 
Janus, [MAGN] above, rev. prow to right, [PIVS] above, IMP 
below, (S.1394, Cr.479/1, Sear Imperators 336, Syd.1044a, 
BMC 95, Vagi 32).   Dark patina, fi ne and rare.  (2)  

 $150 
 In collector's packets with full descriptions. 

      

 3319* 
  P.   Clodius M.F. Turrinus, (42 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (3.75 g), obv. Apollo head laureate to right, lyre behind, 
dotted border, rev. Diana Lucifera standing facing holding 
two long torches, bow and quiver at shoulder, P CLODIVS 
before M.F. on left, (S.492, Sear Imperators 184, Cr.494/23, 
Syd.1117).   Red patination and toned, slightly off centre, 
otherwise extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $300 

      

 3320* 
  L.   Livineius Regulus, (42 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (3.50 g), obv. bare head of Praetor Regulus to right, 
REGVLVS PR around, rev. curule chair with two fasces, 
one on each side, above REGVLVS F and PRAEF VR in 
exergue, (S.490, Cr.494/31, Syd.1113, Sear Imperators 180, 
RSC Livineia 8).   Toned, good very fi ne and very scarce in 
this condition.   

 $300 
 Ex Dr Adrian Carr Collection and purchased in 2001. 

      

 3321* 
  P.   Clodius M.F. Turrinus, (42 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (3.92 g), obv. Apollo head laureate to right, lyre behind, 
dotted border, rev. Diana Lucifera standing facing holding 
two long torches, bow and quiver at shoulder, P CLODIVS 
before M.F. on left, (S.492, Sear Imperatorial 184, Cr.494/23, 
Syd.1117).   Attractive light toning, struck on a full fl an, good 
very fi ne or better and rare.   

 $200 

     

 3322* 
  Mark Antony and Octavian,   (41 B.C.), silver denarius, mint 
moving with Mark Antony, obv. bare head of Mark Antony 
to right, around legend M AN[T IMP] AVG III VIR R P C 
M BARBAT Q P, rev. bare head of Octavian to right, around 
CAESAR IMP PON[T III VI]R R [P C], (S.1504, Cr.517/2, 
Syd.1181).   Grey patination, banker's marks and scratches 
on reverse fi eld, otherwise very good and scarce.   

 $400 

 Ex Heritage Auctions #232003, lot 63137. 

In a slab by NGC graded VG.
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 3323* 
  Octavian,   (36 B.C.), silver denarius, mint moving with 
Octavian, (3.86 g), obv. bare head of Octavian bearded to 
right, IMP CAESAR DIVI F III VIR ITER R P C around, 
rev. around COS ITER ET TER DESIG, Julius Caesar in 
temple of four columns, frontal inscribed DIVO IVL, altar 
on left, (S.1545, C.540/2, Syd 1338, BMC Africa 33, RSC 
Julia 139).   Traces of red and gold patination, lightly toned, 
well centred, very fi ne/good very fi ne and rare.   

 $500 

      

 3324* 
  Mark Antony,   (32-31 B.C.), silver denarius, mint moving 
with Mark Antony, (3.70 g), obv. praetorian galley to 
right with rowers etc., around ANT AVG III VIR. R.P.C., 
rev. legionary eagle between two standards, LEG XXIII 
below, (S.1479, Cr.544/36, Syd.1243, C. Mark Antony 57).   
Attractively toned, slightly off centre on reverse, otherwise 
very fi ne or better and a very rare legion.   

 $700 

 Private purchase from Jaggard Coins 20 December 1983.

The highest numbered legion in Antony's forces and a very rare issue. 

      

 3325* 
  Mark Antony,   (32-31 B.C.), silver denarius, mint moving 
with Mark Antony, (3.80 g), obv. praetorian galley to right 
with rowers etc., around legends ANT AVG [III VIR. R.P.C.], 
rev. legionary eagle between two standards, LEG XI below, 
(S.1479, Cr.544/25, Syd.1229, C. Mark Antony 39).   Nicely 
toned, off centre on obverse, otherwise nearly extremely fi ne 
and scarce in this condition.   

 $300 

 Private purchase from Jaggard Coins 20 December 1983. 

      

 3326* 
  Mark Antony,   (32-31 B.C.), silver denarius, mint moving 
with Mark Antony, (3.60 g), obv. praetorian galley to right 
with rowers etc., around legends ANT AVG III VIR. R.P.C., 
rev. legionary eagle between two standards, LEG XXII below, 
(S.1479, Cr.544/38, Syd.1245, C. Mark Antony 59).   Uneven 
fl an, attractively toned, very fi ne and a rare legion.   

 $300 

 Private purchase from Jaggard Coins 20 December 1983. 

      

 3327* 
  Mark Antony,   (32-31 B.C.), silver denarius, mint moving 
with Mark Antony, (3.68 g), obv. praetorian galley to right 
with rowers etc., around legends [A]NT AVG III VIR. 
R.P.C., rev. legionary eagle between two standards, LEG 
VI below, (S.1479, Cr.544/19, Syd.1223, C. Mark Antony 
33).   Attractively toned, areas of fl at striking, otherwise very 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $240 

 Private purchase from Jaggard Coins 20 December 1983. 

   IMPERIAL 

      

 3328* 
  Octavian,   (30-29 B.C.), silver denarius, uncertain Italian 
mint (probably Brundisium, Rome), (3.81 g), obv. Octavian 
head bare to right, in linear circle, rev. IMP CAESAR on 
architrave of arch, surmounted by facing quadriga bearing 
Octavian, (S.1558, RIC 267, RSC 123, BMC 624).   Banker's 
mark on the obverse, slightly off centred, otherwise very 
fi ne and rare.   

 $400 

 Ex Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from M.R.Roberts retail sale 
in packet described.

Celebrates Octavian's victory at Actium. 

      

 3329* 
  Augustus,   (15-13 B.C.), silver denarius, Lugdunum Mint, 
(3.68 g), obv. Augustus head to right, around DIVI.
F AVGVST[VS], rev. IMP X to left & right of Apollo 
Citharoedus, in long drapery, standing to left, right hand 
holds plectrum and left hand a lyre, ACT in exergue, (S.1611, 
RSC 144, BMC 461, RIC 171a, Ashmolean 127-133).   Fine 
and rare.   

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3662) and also coming from an old Hungarian collection. 
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 3330* 
  Augustus,   (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE dupondius, Rome 
mint, issued 16 B.C. by C. Cassius Celer, (15.22 g), obv. 
AVGVSTVS/ [TRIB]VNIC/ [POTES]T in three lines, with oak 
wreath between laurel branches, rev. C. CASSIVS CELER III 
VIR A A A F F around large SC, (S.1660, RIC 375, C.408, 
CBN 402, BMC 166).   Surface oxidation on the obverse, 
otherwise nearly very fi ne, and rare.   

 $100 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 78, lot 3475. 

      

 3331* 
  Augustus,   (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE as, posthumous issue, 
Rome mint, issued under Tiberius, issued A.D. 22-30, 
(9.64 g), obv. radiate head of Augustus to left, around 
DIVVS AVGVSTVS PATER, rev. PROVIDENT in exergue, 
S C across fi eld, altar enclosure with double panelled door, 
(S.1789, RIC 81, BMC 146).   Nearly very fi ne/fi ne.   

 $120 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 78, lot 3477. 

      

 3332* 
  Tiberius,   (A.D. 14-37), silver denarius, Lugdunum Mint, 
issued A.D. 14-37, (3.82 g), obv. laureate head of Tiberius 
to right, around TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS, rev. 
PONTIF MAXIM, Livia seated to right, with vertical sceptre 
and branch, (S.1763, RIC 30, BMC 48, RSC 16a, H.916 
[304]).   Attractively toned, good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $500 

 Of Biblical importance as the issue is often described as the Tribute Penny 
(Mark 12:14-27). 

      

 3333* 
  Tiberius,   (A.D. 14-37), silver denarius, Lugdunum Mint, 
issued A.D. 14-37, (3.65 g), obv. laureate head of Tiberius 
to right, around TI CAESAR DIVI [AVG F AV]GVSTVS, 
rev. PONTIF MAXIM, Livia seated to right, with vertical 
sceptre and branch, (S.1763, RIC 30, BMC 48, RSC 16a, 
H.916 [304]).   Toned, very fi ne or better and scarce.   

 $300 

 Ex Zuzim New York 2008. 

      

 3334* 
  Tiberius,   (A.D. 14-37), AE as, Rome mint, issued A.D., 22-
23, (10.99 g), obv. bare head to left, around TI CAESAR 
DIVI AVG F AVGVST IMP VIII, rev. PONTIF MAXIM 
TRIBVN POTEST XXIIII around, SC in centre, (S.1770, RIC 
44 var., BMC 91 var.).   Attractive green and brown patina, 
nearly very fi ne and scarce.   

 $250 

 Ex I.S.Wright 1995. 

      

 3335* 
  Gaius (Caligula),   (A.D. 37-41), AE as, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 37-38, (10.34 g), obv. bare head of Caligula to left, 
around C CAESAR AVG GERMANICVS PON M TR POT, 
rev. VESTA above, Vesta seated to left, veiled and draped 
seated on ornamental throne, holding patera and transverse 
sceptre, S C across fi eld, (S.1803, RIC 38, C.27, BMC 46).   
Has been cleaned, surface pitting, good fi ne - nearly very 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $150 

 Ex Klarische Munzen 2011. 
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 3336* 
  Agrippa,   (died 12 B.C.), posthumous issue struck by Caligula 
(A.D. 37-41), AE as, (11.44 g), obv. M AGRIPPA L F COS III, 
head to left wearing rostral crown, rev. S C across, Neptune 
standing to left, holding dolphin and trident, (S.1812, RIC 
58 (Caligula), C.3).   Dark green patina, nearly extremely fi ne 
and rare in this condition.   

 $400 

      

 3337* 
  Claudius,   (A.D. 41-54), AE As, Rome mint, issued A.D. 
50-54, (11.33 g), obv. bare head to left of Claudius around 
TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP P P, rev. 
LIBERTAS AVGVSTA, S C across fi eld, Libertas standing 
right holding pileus, (S.1860, RIC 113, C.47, BMC 204).   
Dark brown patina, nearly extremely fi ne and very scarce.   

 $400 
 Ex UK dealer with ticket marked £450. 

     3338 
  Germanicus,   son of Nero Claudius Drusus, brother of 
Claudius, (born 15 B.C., died A.D. 19), AE as, Rome 
mint, issued A.D. 42-43, struck under Claudius, (11.78, 
10.71 g), obv. bare head of Germanicus to right, around 
GERMANICVS CAESAR TI AVG F DIVI AVG N, rev. SC 
around, TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG GERM P M TR P IMP 
P P (S.1905, RIC 106, BMC 215, C.9) (2); another, issued 
A.D. 37-38, struck under Caligula, (10.85 g), obv. bare head 
of Germanicus to left, rev. S C, around, C CAESAR AVG 
GERMANICVS PON M TR POT (S.1821, RIC 35, BMC 
49, C.1).   Toning, fi ne and scarce.  (3)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. In packets from Noble Numismatics. 

      

 3339* 
  Nero,   (64-65 A.D.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, (3.37 g), 
obv. laureate head of Nero bearded to right around NERO 
CAESAR AVGVSTVS, rev. IVPPITER CVSTOS, Jupiter, bare 
to waist, seated left on throne, right hand holds thunderbolt, 
left hand long sceptre, (S.1930, RSC 119, BMC 74, RIC 53).   
Toned, with red and gold patination, good very fi ne/very 
fi ne and very scarce.   

 $400 

      

 3340* 
  Nero,   (A.D. 54-68), silver denarius, issued c.67-68, Rome 
mint, (2.90 g), obv. laureate head to right of Nero, around 
IMP NERO CAESAR AVG P P, rev. Salus seated to left on 
throne, holding patera, SALVS across, (cf.S.1945, RIC 56, 
BMC 99, RSC 320).   Nearly very fi ne and rare.   

 $250 

 Ex Ancient Realms 2008. 

      

 3341* 
  Nero,   (65-66 A.D.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, (3.03 g), 
obv. laureate head of Nero bearded to right around NERO 
CAESAR AVGVSTVS, rev. SALVS in exergue, Salus, draped, 
seated to left on throne, right hand holds patera, left hand 
resting at her side, (cf.S.1945, RSC 314, BMC 90, RIC 60).   
Fine.   

 $150 

      

 3342* 
  Nero,   (A.D. 54-68), AE sestertius, issued c.66, Lugdunum 
mint, (29.52 g), obv. laureate head to right of Nero, around 
NERO CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG GERM P M TR P IMP P 
P, rev. Ceres on right veiled and draped seated left, holding 
torch, feet on stool, Annona draped standing facing, right 
hand on hip, left hand holds cornucopiae, modius between 
them on altar, ship's stern behind, around ANNONA 
AVGVSTI CERES, [S C] in exergue, (S.1952, RIC 98, BMC 
86, WCN 71).   Very fi ne/good fi ne, rough surface on reverse, 
it is however an important type for Nero.   

 $300 
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 3343* 
  Nero,   (A.D. 54-68), AE dupondius, issued c.65, Rome mint, 
(11.69 g), obv. radiate head to right of Nero, around NERO 
CLAVD CAESAR AVG GER P M TR P IMP PP, rev. view 
of temple of Janus with latticed window to left and door on 
right, around PACE PR TERRA MARIQ PARTA IANVM 
CLVSIT, S C across fi eld, (S.1964, RIC 285, BMC 200).   
Bronze colour, legend weak in places, otherwise nearly very 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $150 

      

 3344* 
  Nero,   (A.D. 41-54), AE dupondius, issued A.D.66, 
Lugdunum mint, (14.55 g), obv. laureate head of Nero to 
left, around IMP NERO CAESAR AVG P MAX TR P P 
P, rev. VICTORIA AVGVSTI, S C across in fi eld, Victory 
walking to left, holding wreath and palm, (S.1970, RIC 
523, BMC 356).   Dark earthern patina, good very fi ne and 
rare in this condition.   

 $700 

      

 3345* 
  Nero,   (A.D. 54-68), AE as, issued c.65, Rome mint, (10.23 
g), obv. radiate head to right of Nero, around IMP NERO 
CAESAR AVG GERM, rev. view of temple of Janus with 
latticed window to left and door on right, around PACE PR 
VBIQ PARTA IANVM CLVSIT, S C across fi eld, (cf.S.1974, 
RIC 347, BMC 230).   Bronze colour, weak in places of legend, 
otherwise nearly very fi ne and scarce.   

 $120 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 78, lot 3485. 

      

 3346* 
  Galba,   (July 68 - January 69 A.D.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (3.41 g), issued Nov 68-Jan 69, obv. laureate head of 
Galba to right around IMP SER GALBA CAESAR AVG, rev. 
DIVA AVGVSTA, Livia, draped standing left with right hand 
holding patera left hand long vertical sceptre, (cf.S.2102, 
RSC 55a, BMC 8, RIC 189).   Toned, slightly off centred on 
reverse, very fi ne/good fi ne and very scarce.   

 $300 

      

 3347* 
  Galba,   (July 68 - January 69 A.D.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (3.34 g), obv. laureate head of Galba to right around 
[IMP] SER GALBA CAESAR [AVG], rev. DIVA AVGVSTA 
Livia, draped standing left with right hand holding patera 
left hand long vertical sceptre, (cf.S.2102, RSC 55, BMC 8, 
RIC 186).   Toned, nearly very fi ne and rare.   

 $200 

 Ex Harlan Berk 2010. 

      

part

 3348* 
  Claudius,   (A.D. 41-54), AE As, restitution issue struck 
under Titus, 80-81, rev. Minerva, (S.2606, RIC 243); 
Vitellius, (A.D.69), AE as, Spanish mint (Tarraco?), issued 
Jan - June 69, (10.07 g), rev. Victory advancing left, holding 
shield inscribed SPQR, (S.2219, RIC 46, BMC 107); Egypt, 
Alexandria, Nero (A.D. 62-65), billon tetradrachm, year 
13 = A.D. 66-7, (13.20 g), obv. Nero radiate head to left, 
rev. laureate and bust of Tiberius right, (S.2008, RPC 5295) 
(illustrated).   Toning, fi ne and scarce.  (3)  

 $200 

      

 3349* 
  Vespasian,   (69-79 A.D.), silver denarius, Rome mint, issue of 
A.D. 79, (3.43 g), obv. IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS [AVG] 
around, laureate head to right of Vespasian, rev. [TR P]OT 
X COS VIII, Capricorn left on globe, (S.2310, RIC 1058, 
RSC 554).   Has been cleaned, very fi ne and scarce.   

 $150 

 Ex Ecin Associates USA 2007. 
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 3350* 
  Vespasian,   (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issue of A.D. 77-78, (3.46 g), obv. off fl an IMP CAESAR 
VESPASIANVS AVG, laureate head to right, rev. pair of 
oxen under yoke to left, COS VIII in exergue, (S.2289, RIC 
107, BMC 206, RSC 133a).   Toned, very fi ne, obverse legend 
off fl an, scarce.   

 $100 

 Ex Noble Numismatics with their ticket. 

      

part

 3351* 
  Vespasian,   (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D.72-3, (3.05 g), obv. laureate head of Vespasian to right, 
around IMP CAES VESP A VG P M COS IIII, rev. simpulum, 
sprinkler, jug and lituus, AVGVR TRI POT across, (S.2282, 
RIC 42, RSC 45) (illustrated); Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), 
silver denarius, Rome mint, issued A.D. 82, (3.19 g), obv. 
laureate head of Domitian to right, around IMP CAES 
DOMITIANVS AVG P M, rev. around TR [POT] COS VIII 
P P, garlanded and lighted altar, (cf.S.2748, RIC 29, RSC 
598, BMC 32).   Toned, good fi ne - nearly very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

 With certifi cates from Cyber Coins & Banknotes. 

      

 3352* 
  Vespasian,   (A.D. 69-79), AE as, Rome mint, issued 71, (7.58 
g), obv. IMP CAES VESPASIAN AVG COS III, laureate head 
to right of Vespasian, rev. around AEQVITAS AVGVSTI, 
Aequitas standing to left, holding scales and sceptre, S C 
in fi eld,  (S.2356, BMC 600, RIC 482, C.13).   Attractive 
extremely fi ne and rare as such.   

 $250 

      

 3353* 
  Vespasian,   (A.D. 69-79), AE dupondius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 73, (12.09 g), obv. radiate head of Vespasian to left, 
around IMP CAES VESP AVG P M T P COS V CENS, rev. 
Felicitas standing to left, holding caduceus and cornucopiae, 
around FELICIT AS PVBLICA, S C to sides, (cf.S.2346, RIC 
555).   Very fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

 Ex Munich 2010. 

   3354  
  Titus,   (A.D. 79-81), silver denarius, Rome mint, issue of 
A.D. 80, (3.27 g), obv. IMP TITVS CAES VESPASIAN AVG 
P M, laureate head to right, rev. TR P IX IMP XV COS VIII 
P P, tripod with fi llets, above a dolphin to right on wreath, 
fl anked by raven left and right (S.2518, RIC II 131, BMC 80, 
RSC 323a); AE as, Rome mint, issue of A.D. 80, (13.38 g), 
obv. IMP T CAES VESP AVG P M TR P COS VIII, laureate 
head to left, rev. around GENI P R, S C across, Genius of 
the Roman People standing left sacrifi cing from patera over 
lighted altar and holding cornucopiae, (S.2548, RIC 225).   
Light patina, very fi ne and scarce.  (2)  

 $200 

 First coin ex Downies 1995. Second ex Roma Numismatics 2010. 

      

 3355* 
  Domitian,   issued as Caesar under Vespasian, (A.D. 81-96) 
silver denarius, issue of A.D. 76, (3.32 g), obv. CAESAR 
AVG F DOMITIANVS, laureate head to right, rev. COS IIII 
above, Pegasus walking right, (S.2637, RIC 238, RSC 47).   
Lightly toned, very fi ne, scarce.   

 $140 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 101, lot 3534. 

This issue is interesting in that the reverse copies a piece issued by Augustus 
in 19 B.C. 

      

 3356* 
  Domitian,   issued as Caesar under Titus, (A.D. 81-96), 
silver denarius, Rome mint, issued A.D. 80, (3.43 g), obv. 
laureate head of Domitian to right, around CAESAR 
DIVI F DOMITIANVS COS VII, rev. around PRINCEPS 
IVVENTVTIS, garlanded and lighted altar, (S.2676, RIC 
T46, RSC 397).   Toned, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex York Coins 2006. 
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part

 3357* 
  Domitian,   (A.D. 81-96), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 87, (3.42 g), obv. laureate head of Domitian to right, 
around IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR P VI, 
rev. around IMP XIIII COS XIII CENS P P P, Minerva 
standing to right, fi ghting, holding javelin and shield, (cf.
S.895, RIC 504, RSC 217) (illustrated); Vespasian, (A.D. 
69-79), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued A.D. 75, (3.41 
g), obv. laureate head of Vespasian to right, rev. Pax seated 
to left, holding olive branch, (S.2301, RIC 90, RSC 366); 
another, cast fantasy denarius of Vespasian.   Toning, poor 
- good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $120 
 In collector's packets with descriptions. 

      

 3358* 
  Nerva,   (A.D. 96-98), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued A.D. 
96, (2.89 g), obv. laureate head of Nerva to right, around 
IMP NERVA CAES AVG P M TR P COS II P P, rev. around 
CONCORDIA EXERCITVVM two clasped hands holding 
a legionary eagle on a prow, (S.3021, RIC 3, RSC 25, BMC 
8).   Toning, nearly very fi ne and rare.   

 $100 
 Ex I.S.Wright 1994. 

      

 3359* 
  Trajan,   (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 101, Rome 
mint, (3.32 g), obv. laureate head of Trajan to right, around 
IMP CAES NERVA TRA IAN AVG GERM, rev. Concordia 
seated to left holding patera and double cornucopiae, lighted 
altar before, around P. M. TR. P. COS III P. P., (cf.S.3144, 
RIC 33, RSC 227).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

      

 3360* 
  Trajan,   (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 111, Rome 
mint, (3.32 g), obv. laureate head with slight drapery on 
shoulder to right of Trajan, around IMP TRAIANO AVG 
GER DAC P M TR P COS VI P P, rev. Victory standing 
right, foot on helmet, inscribing DA/CI/CA in three lines on 
shield set on palm tree, around SPQR OPTIMO PRINCIPI, 
(S.-, RIC 234 var, RSC 450 var).   Toned, nearly extremely 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $120 
 Ex Downies 1997. 

      

 3361* 
  Trajan,   (A.D. 98-117), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued 98, 
(27.29 g), obv. laureate head of Trajan to right, around IMP 
CAES NERVA TRAIAN AVG GERM P M, rev. Pax seated 
left holding branch and sceptre, around T R POT COS II 
P P, S C in exergue, (cf.S.3214, RIC 401).   Attractive dark 
green patina, nearly extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $2,500 

 Ex Bertolami Fine Arts Auction 44, #75704. 

      

 3362* 
  Trajan,   (A.D.98-117), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued 
113, (27.95 g), obv. laureate partially draped bust of Trajan 
to right, around IMP CAES NERVAE TRAIANO AVG 
GER DAC P M TR P COS VI P P, rev. Fortuna seated to 
left holding rudder and cornucopiae, around FORTVNA 
REDVCI, S.C in exergue, (S.3193, RIC 628, C.164).   
Attractive brown patina, good very fi ne/very fi ne and rare 
in this condition.   

 $500 

      

 3363* 
  Trajan,   (A.D.98-117), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued 
116, (19.57 g), obv. laureate draped bust of Trajan to 
right, around IMP CAES NER TRAIANO OPTIMO AVG 
GER DAC P M TR P COS VI P P, rev. Fortuna seated to 
left holding rudder and cornucopiae, around SENA[TVS 
PO]PVLVSQVE ROMANVS, FORT RED over S C in 
exergue, (S.3193, RIC 651, C.157).   Attractive green patina, 
very fi ne and scarce.   

 $250 

 Ex Ancient Coins 2007. 
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 3364* 
  Trajan,   (A.D. 98-117), AE sestertius, issued 114-117, Rome 
mint, (25.13 g), obv. radiate draped bust to right of Trajan, 
around IMP CAES NER TRAIANO OPTIMO AVG GER 
DAC P M TR P COS VI P P, rev. Felicitas standing left, 
holding caduceus and cornucopiae, around SENATVS 
POPVLVSQVE ROMANVS, S C across fi eld, (S.3192, RIC 
672, C.352).   Attractive old green patina, double struck, 
nearly very fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. Previously Marcus Clark sale, 19 July 1954, 
with ticket. 

      

part

 3365* 
  Trajan,   (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 112-114, Rome 
mint, (3.48 g), obv. laureate bust draped to right of Trajan, 
rev. Arabia standing to left, holding branch and bundle of 
canes, camel at feet on left, (cf.S.3118, RIC 245, RSC 26) 
(illustrated); Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), issued A.D. 218-
219, (4.48 g), obv. laureate bust right, rev. Salus standing to 
right, (S.7543, RIC 140, RSC 256); Lucilla, wife of Lucius 
Verus, (m.A.D.164, d.A.D. 182), (3.44 g), obv. draped bust 
to right, rev. in three lines within wreath, VOTA PVBLI CA, 
(S.5494, RIC 791, RSC 98); Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-
211), Emesa mint, issued A.D. 194, (2.97 g), obv. laureate 
head of Septimius Severus to right, rev. Bonus Eventus 
standing to left, (S.6267, RIC 369, RSC 68); another, Rome 
mint, issued A.D. 209, (2.55 g), rev. Liberalitas standing left, 
holding abacus and cornucopiae (S.6306, RIC 278a, RSC 
298).   Toning, good fi ne - nearly extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $180 

 Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. The Trajan ex CNG Auction 202, lot 255. 

      

 3366* 
  Ancient Roman, As of Trajan including,    Rome mint, issued 
98-99, (11.47 g), obv. laureate head of Trajan to right, 
around IMP CAES NERVA TRAIAN AVG GERM P M, 
rev. Victory standing to left, holding palm branch and shield 
inscribed S P Q R, around TR POT COS II P P, S C across 
fi eld, (S.3242, RIC 395, C.614) (illustrated); others of various 
reverses.   Toning, fi ne - nearly very fi ne.  (9)  

 $150 
 Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. 

      

part

 3367* 
  Trajan,   (A.D. 98-117), AE dupondius, Rome mint, issued 
112-114, (13.30 g), obv. radiate head of Trajan to right, 
drapery on far shoulder, around IMP CAES NERVAE 
TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS VI P P, rev. 
Fortuna seated to left holding rudder and cornucopiae, 
around FORTVNAE REDVCI, S C in exergue, (cf.S.3217, 
RIC 629, C.166) (illustrated); another, (11.69 g), rev. Roma, 
helmeted, seated left on cuirass, left foot on a Dacian helmet, 
(RIC 490); another, (10.29 g), rev. Felicitas standing left, 
(S.3216, RIC 626); another, (10.81 g), rev. trophy, two 
shields at base, (S.3224, RIC 586); another, (11.45 g), 
rev. Roma standing left, (RIC 484); another, 13.35 g), rev. 
Dacia seated left, in attitude of mourning, on shields and 
arms ,(RIC563); another, (11.57 g), rev.Trajan standing left, 
holding thunderbolt and spear being crowned by Victory, 
(cf.RIC 549).   Toning, nearly very fi ne.  (7)  

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. 

    

part 

 3368* 
  Trajan,   (A.D. 98-117), AE semis, issued 107, Rome mint, 
(2.84 g), obv. laureate draped head to right of Trajan, 
around IMP CAES NERVA TRAIAN AVG, rev. table with 
jug and wreath, S C in exergue, (S.3247, RIC 687, C.349) 
(illustrated); another, rev. wolf, (S.3246, RIC 691); semis, 
Rome Mint for circulation in Syria, rev. SC in wreath, (RIC 
650) (2); As, Rome Mint for circulation in Syria, rev. SC in 
wreath, (RIC 645) (2); another, rev. Trajan's column, (S.-, 
RIC 600); others, various reverses (3).   Toning, poor - nearly 
very fi ne.  (10)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. 

      

 3369* 
  Hadrian,   (A.D. 117-138), travel series denarius, issued 130-
133, Rome mint, (3.28 g), obv. bare head to right of Hadrian, 
around HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P, rev. AEGYPTOS 
around, Egypt reclining left, lotus on head, holding sistrum, 
resting on basket, ibis before, (S.3456, RIC II.3: 1481).   
Lightly toned, very fi ne and a scarce travel series issue.   

 $250 
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 3370* 
  Hadrian,   (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, issued 136, Rome 
mint, (3.27 g), obv. bare head to right of Hadrian, around 
[HADR]IANVS AVG COS III P P, rev. [AF]RICA around, 
Africa reclining to left, wearing elephant-skin head-dress, 
leaning on a rest, holding scorpion and cornucopiae, a 
basket of fruit or corn-ears in front of her, (cf.S.3459, RIC 
II.3: 1492-1500, RSC 140, BMC 813).   Toned, struck on an 
uneven fl an, nearly extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $200 

 Ex Roma Numismatics 2011. 

      

 3371* 
  Hadrian,   (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 128, (3.07 g), obv. laureate head of Hadrian to right, 
around HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS, rev. around COS III, 
crescent and seven stars, (S.3484, RIC II.3: 852-853, RSC 
465).   Large fl an, toned, irregular edge, good very fi ne and 
scarce.   

 $150 

 Ex Noble Numismatics with ticket, previously from Glendinings, December 
14, 1988 (lot 373). 

      

 3372* 
  Hadrian,   (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, issued 131-138, 
Rome mint, (3.46 g), obv. bare headed bust to right of 
Hadrian, around HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P, rev. 
[FO]RTVNA AVG around, Fortuna standing left, holding 
patera and cornucopiae, (S.-, RIC II.3: 2011-2013, RSC 
775a).   Has been cleaned, very fi ne or better.   

 $120 

 Ex Apollo Numismatics 2006. 

      

 3373* 
  Hadrian,   (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, issued 134-138, 
Rome mint, (3.17 g), obv. bare head to right of Hadrian, 
around HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P, rev. Fides draped 
standing to right, holding corn ears and basket of fruit, FIDES 
PVBLICA around, (S.3492, RIC II.3: 2199-2201, RSC 716).   
Toned, nearly very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex I.S.Wright 1994. 

      

 3374* 
  Hadrian,   (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 134-8, (2.84 g), obv. bare head of Hadrian to right, 
around HADRIANVS AVG COS III PP, rev. Hadrian veiled 
standing to left, sacrifi cing with patera over tripod, around 
VOTA PVBLICA, (S.3550, RIC II.3: 2325-2330, RSC 1481, 
BMC 780).   Good very fi ne.   

 $120 

      

 3375* 
  Hadrian,   (A.D. 117-138), AE sestertius, Rome Mint, issued 
137-138, (29.62 g), obv. laureate head to right of Hadrian, 
around HADRIANVS AVG COS III PP, rev. S C across, 
Providentia standing to left, holding rod and sceptre and 
resting left arm on column, (S.3624, RIC II.3: 2384).   Brown 
patina, nearly very fi ne and scarce.   

 $200 

      

 3376* 
  Hadrian,   (A.D. 117-138), AE as, Rome mint, issued 122 
A.D., (9.22 g), obv. laureate head of Hadrian to right, 
around IMP CAESAR TRAIAN HADRIANVS AVG, rev. 
P M TR P COS III around, SC across fi eld, Pax standing 
to left, holding branch and cornucopiae, (S.3688, RIC II.3: 
673, C.1142).   Green patination, extremely fi ne and rare in 
this condition.   

 $250 

      

 3377* 
  Hadrian,   (A.D. 117-138), AE dupondius or as, issued 134-
138, Rome mint, (12.51 g), obv. bare head draped bust to 
right of Hadrian, around HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS, rev. 
IVSTITIA AVG COS III PP around, S C in exergue, Justitia 
enthroned to left holding patera and sceptre, (cf.S.3605, RIC 
II.  3: 1235); Green patina, good very fi ne/nearly very fi ne, 
rare for this bust type.   

 $200 
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 3378* 
  Hadrian,   (A.D. 117-138), AE dupondius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 119-122, (12.26 g), obv. radiate bust of Hadrian to 
right, around IMP CAESAR TRAIANVS HADRIANVS 
AVG P M TR P COS III, rev. AETERN[ITAS] AVGVSTI, S 
C to left and right, Aeternitas standing front, head to left, 
holding bust of Sol in her right hand and bust of Luna in 
her left, (S.-, RIC II.3: 462-63, C.134).   Deep bronze patina, 
surface pitting, nearly very fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

 Ex Harlan Berk 2007. 

      

 3379* 
  Sabina,   wife of Hadrian, (died A.D.137), AE sestertius, Rome 
mint, (22.53 g), issued 136, obv. draped bust to right of 
Sabina with hair bound down behind head, around SABINA 
AVGVSTA HADRIANI AVG P P, rev. CONCORDIA 
AVG around, Concordia standing to left, holding a double 
cornucopiae and patera, S C across, (cf.S.3933, RIC II.3: 
2584, C.7).   Old green toning, some surface pitting, very 
fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. 

      

 3380* 
  Sabina,   wife of Hadrian, (died A.D.136-7), AE dupondius 
or as, Rome mint, issued 128-129, (10.50 g), obv. draped 
bust to right of Sabina, with hair knotted at back of head, 
around SABINA AVGVSTA HADRIANI AVG PP, rev. Vesta 
seated to left, holding palladium and sceptre, S C in exergue, 
(S.3950, RIC II.3: 2496).   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $250 

      

 3381* 
  Aelius,   Caesar, (A.D. 136-138), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 137, (3.45 g), obv. bare head of Aelius to right, 
around L AELIVS CAESAR, rev. around TR POT COS II, 
Felicitas standing to left holding caduceus and cornucopiae, 
(S.3973, RIC II.3: 2633-36, RSC 50).   Toned, nearly very 
fi ne and rare.   

 $200 
 Ex Holyland Numismatics 2008. 

      

 3382* 
  Antoninus Pius,   (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued 142, (3.31 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P 
COS III, bare head to right, rev. GENIVS SENATVS, Genius 
of the Senate standing facing with branch and rod, (S.4084, 
RIC 69, RSC 399, BMC 206).   Toned, nearly extremely fi ne 
and scarce.   

 $120 
 Ex Harlan Berk 2008. 

      

 3383* 
  Antoninus Pius,   (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued 158-159, (3.30 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P 
P TR P XXII, laureate head to right, rev. TEMPLVM DIV 
AVG REST around, COS IIII in exergue, octastyle temple 
of Divus Augustus containing cult statues of Augustus and 
Livia, (S.4107, RIC 290 var., RSC 804b).   Nearly very fi ne 
and very scarce.   

 $100 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 106, lot 3521. 

      

 3384* 
  Antoninus Pius,   (A.D. 138-161), AE sestertius, (22.60 g), 
Rome Mint, issued A.D. 140-144, obv. laureate head of 
Antoninus Pius to right, around ANTONINVS AVG PI 
VS P P TR P COS III, rev. Salus standing to left, holding 
sceptre and feeding a snake arising from altar, around 
SALVS AVG, S C across fi eld, (S.4214, RIC 635, C.711, 
Banti 340).   Very attractive light green patina, mild areas of 
roughness on reverse, otherwise good very fi ne or better with 
a commanding portrait, scarce.   

 $200 
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 3385* 
  Antoninus Pius,   (A.D. 138-161), AE as, (11.77 g), Rome 
Mint, issued A.D. 154-155, obv. laureate head of Antoninus 
Pius to right, around [ANTONINVS AVG] PI VS P P TR 
P XVIII, rev. Britannia seated to left on rock, to left shield 
and sceptre, around BRITA[NNIA COS] IIII, in exergue S 
C, (S.4296, RIC 934, C.117).   Dark brown patina, nearly 
very fi ne and rare.   

 $150 

 Ex. Dr.V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts

Sydney with ticket. 

      

 3386* 
  Faustina Senior,   wife of Antoninus Pius, (died A.D. 141), 
silver denarius, issued in 150, (3.09 g), obv. DIVA FAVSTINA, 
draped bust to right, rev. AED DIV FAVSTINAE, front view 
of temple of six columns, low wall before, fi gure (Faustina) 
seated within, ornaments on temple, (S.4573, RIC 343, RSC 
1).   Toned, very fi ne/good very fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex CNG eSale 202, lot (288) and from the White Mountain Collection with 
ticket (realised US $105).

Following her consecration, a temple to Faustina (later rededicated to both 
Divus Pius and Diva Faustina) was begun on the Via Sacra. Remains of the 
temple are preserved today, having been incorporated into the construction 
of the church of San Lorenzo in Miranda. 

      

 3387* 
  Faustina Senior,   wife of Antoninus Pius, (d.A.D. 141), silver 
denarius, (3.71 g), issued after 147, obv. DIVA FAVSTINA, 
draped bust to right, rev. AETERNITAS, sceptre resting 
against throne of Juno, Peacock below, (S.4579, RIC 
353, RSC 61).   Toned, extremely fi ne and scarce in this 
condition.   

 $120 

 Ex Nemesis Ancients and Antiquities with ticket. 

      

 3388* 
  Faustina Senior,   wife of Antoninus Pius, (d.A.D. 141) silver 
denarius, (3.21 g), obv. DIVA FAVSTINA, draped bust to 
right, rev. AETER NITAS, Aeternitas standing left with veil 
blown out around, holding globe, hand on veil, (S.4575, RIC 
351, RSC 32).   Bright, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

      

 3389* 
  Faustina Senior,   wife of Antoninus Pius, posthumous issue, 
(died A.D.141, AE sestertius, (25.63 g), issued 147, Rome 
mint, obv. draped bust to right of Faustina wearing pearls 
on top of her head, around DIVA FAVSTINA, rev. Ceres 
standing to left holding long torch in left hand, and grain 
ears in right, around C E R E S,  S C across, (S.4621, RIC 
1128, Banti 44).   Well centred, toned, good very fi ne.   

 $150 
 Ex Ponterio 138, 31st March 2006, (lot 1575). 

      

 3390* 
  Marcus Aurelius,   (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, issued A.D. 161, (3.20 g), obv. laureate head of Marcus 
Aurelius to right, around IMP M AVREL ANTONINVS 
AVG, rev. around PROV DEOR TR P XV COS III, 
Providentia standing to left, holding globe and cornucopiae, 
(cf.S.4925, RIC 23, RSC 508).   Very fi ne or better.   

 $120 
 Ex I.S.Wright 1995. 

      

 3391* 
  Marcus Aurelius,   (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, issued A.D. 167, (3.15 g), obv. laureate head of 
Marcus Aurelius to right, around M ANTONINVS AVG 
ARM PARTH MAX, rev. around TR P XXI IMP IIII COS 
III, Aequitas standing left, holding scales and cornucopiae, 
(S.4934, RIC 171, C.882).   Toned, nearly extremely fi ne, 
golden highlights.   

 $150 

 Ex CNG eSale 202, (lot 302) with ticket, previously from the White Mountain 
Collection. 
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   3392* 
  Marcus Aurelius,   (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, issued A.D. 168, (3.46 g), obv. laureate head of Marcus 
Aurelius to right, around M ANTONINVS AVG ARM 
PARTH MAX, rev. around FORT RED TR P XXII IMP V, 
COS III in exergue, Fortuna seated to left holding rudder and 
cornucopia, (cf.S.4900, RIC 185, C.208); Faustina Senior, 
wife of Antoninus Pius, posthumous issue (died A.D.141), 
(2.83 g), issued after 147, Rome mint, obv. draped bust 
to right of Faustina, around DIVA FAVSTINA, rev. Vesta 
standing left holding palladium and sceptre, around AVGV 
STA, (cf.S.4587, cf.BMC p.62, RIC 369, RSC 109).   Toning, 
nearly very fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

      

 3393* 
  Marcus Aurelius,   (A.D. 161-180), AE sestertius, Rome mint, 
issued December 172-173, (24.66 g), obv. laureate head of 
Marcus Aurelius to right, around M ANTONINVS AVG TR 
P XXVII, rev. around RESTITVTORI ITALIAE I MP VI COS 
III, S C in exergue, Marcus Aurelius in military attire standing 
left raising turreted fi gure of Italia who kneels right holding 
globe, (S.4997, RIC 1077, C.538).   Dark brown patination, 
very fi ne/good fi ne and rare.   

 $150 

 Ex I.S.Wright 2011. Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 95, lot 5544. 

      

 3394* 
  Mark Antony restoration issue by Marcus Aurelius &  
 Lucius Verus, (A.D. 161-169), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 161-169, (3.20 g), obv. praetorian galley to left 
with rowers, around ANTONIVS AVGVR below III VIR 
R P C, rev. legionary eagle between two standards, around 
ANTONINVS ET VERVS AVG REST, across fi eld LEG 
VI, (RIC 443 (Marcus Aurelius), Babelon ii No.56 (p.587), 
BMCRE 500).   Deep old toning and mild hoard patination, 
otherwise as struck and very rare.   

 $700 

 Private purchase from Jaggard Coins 20 December 1983.

This enigmatic restoration of the legionary denarius of Mark Antony of 
32-31 B.C., cannot be readily explained. Only one legion is honoured, the 
VI Ferrata, and it has been suggested that this unit distinguished itself in 
the Parthian war of A.D. 163-6. Another possibility is that the coin may 
commemorate the bicentennial of the battle of Actium, an anniversary which 
would have fallen at the end of the joint reign of Aurelius and Verus. 

      

 3395* 
  Faustina Junior,   wife of Marcus Aurelius, (died A.D. 175), 
AE sestertius, issued after A.D. 161, Rome mint, (23.51 
g), obv. draped bust to right of Faustina wearing diadem, 
around FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, rev. Hilaritas standing to left, 
holding long palm and cornucopiae, around HILARITAS, S 
C across fi eld, (S.5275, RIC 1642, C.112).   About as struck, 
extremely fi ne or better and very rare as such.   

 $4,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 117, lot 4749. Previously Brian Bolton Collection 
and previously Noble Numismatics Sale 99, lot 3833, also Peus Nachf, 
Germany, Auction Sale 404, (lot 2611). With ticket. 

      

 3396* 
  Faustina Junior,   wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), 
posthumous silver denarius, (3.40 g), obv. around DIVA FAV 
STINA PIA, draped bust to right, rev. CONSE CRATIO, altar 
enclosure with door in front, (S.5217, RSC 75, RIC M746).   
Toned, extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex CNG eSale 202, (lot 310) with ticket, previously from the White Mountain 
Collection. 

      

 3397* 
  Faustina Junior,   wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), AE 
dupondius or as, issued 147-150, (9.07 g), obv. FAVSTINAE 
AVG PII AVG FIL, draped bust to right, wearing stephane, 
rev. PVDICITIA around, S C across fi eld, Pudicitia standing 
to left, holding cloak in both hands, (S.-, RIC 1403).   Good 
very fi ne.   

 $100 
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 3398* 
  Lucius Verus,   by Marcus Aurelius, in honour of Divus Lucius 
Verus, (A.D. 161-169), silver denarius, issued 169, Rome 
mint, (3.22 g), obv. DIVVS VERVS, bare head to right, rev. 
pyramidal crematorium of four storeys, garlanded base, the 
door on second level, the apex surmounted by emperor in 
quadriga facing, around CONSECRATIO, (S.5206, BMC 
505, RIC 596b, RSC 58).   Toned, good very fi ne, scarce.   

 $200 

 Ex  CNG eSale 202, (lot 317), with ticket (realised $165), previously from 
the White Mountain Collection. 

      

part

 3399* 
  Commodus,   (A.D. 177-192), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 187, (3.13 g), obv. laureate head of Commodus 
to right, around M COMM ANTO P FEL AVG BRIT, rev. 
around P M TR P XI IMP VII COS V P P, Commodus seated 
left on curule chair, holding globe and roll, (S.5677, RIC 
124, RSC 504); Septimius Severus, (A.D.193-211), silver 
denarius, issued 201, Rome mint, (3.68 g), obv. laureate 
head to right, SEVERVS PIVS AVG, rev. PART MAX P M 
TR P VIIII, captives seated either side of trophy base, (cf.
S.6323, RIC 176, RSC 370) (illustrated); Caracalla, (as 
Caesar), (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 196, Rome 
mint, (2.82 g), obv. bare head to right of Caracalla, around 
M AVR ANTO NINVS CAES, rev. lituus, apex, bucranium 
and simpulum, around SEVERI AVG PII FIL, (S.6679, RIC 
4, RSC 587); Geta, (A.D. 209-211), silver denarius, issued 
201 as Caesar, Rome mint, (3.37 g), obv. bare headed, draped 
bust to right of Geta, around P SEPT GETA CAES PONT, 
rev. Geta standing half left, holding branch and spear, around 
PR INC IVVENT, (S.7194, RIC 15, RSC 159, BMC 232).   
Very fi ne - extremely fi ne, all lightly toned.  (4)  

 $200 

 Ex A. Laurie Collection. 

      

 3400* 
  Clodius Albinus,   (A.D. 195-197), silver denarius, Rome 
mint issued A.D. 194-5, (3.60 g), obv. bare head of Clodius 
Albinus to right, around [D CLOD SEPT] ALBIN CAES, 
rev. around [MINER] PA CIF COS II, Minerva standing to 
left holding spear shield and olive branch, (S.6144, BMC 98, 
RIC 7, RSC 48).   Light toning, uneven fl an, otherwise very 
fi ne and very scarce.   

 $250 

 Ex CNG eSale 264, (lot 433), realised $260US. With ticket. 

      

 3401* 
  Clodius Albinus,   (A.D. 195-197), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued 193-5, (2.93 g), obv. bare head of Clodius Albinus to 
right, around D CLOD SEPT ALBIN [CAES], rev. around 
ROMAE [AE]TERNAE, Roma seated left, holding palladium 
and spear, (cf.S.6146, RIC 11b, RSC 61a).   Toned, very fi ne 
or better and scarce.   

 $150 

 Ex Klassiche Munzen 2008. 

   3402 
  Septimius Severus,   (A.D.193-211), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, obv. laureate head to right, (2.48 g), issued 194, rev. 
Jupiter seated left, holding Victory and sceptre, (S.6325, RIC 
34, RSC 380); another (3.54 g), rev. Minerva standing half 
left, (cf.S.6326, RIC 68, RSC 391); another (2.77 g), issued 
197, rev. Pax enthroned to left, holding olive branch and 
sceptre, (S.6329, RIC 88a, RSC 444); another (3.21 g), issued 
200, rev. Victory hovering to left, holding open wreath with 
both hands over shield set on base, (S.6333, RIC 150, RSC 
454); another (3.12 g), issued 206, rev. Annona standing 
to left, holding corn ears and cornucopiae, modius at feet, 
(S.6338, RIC 200, RSC 476); another (3.39 g), issued 200-
1, rev. around Septimius in military dress standing to left, 
sacrifi cing out of a patera over a lighted tripod and holding a 
spear, (S.6357, RIC 167a, RSC 599); another (3.15 g), issued 
200, rev. around PROVID AVGG, Providentia standing left, 
holding rod and sceptre, globe at feet, (S.6354, RIC 494, 
RSC 586).   Toning, fi ne - good very fi ne.  (7)  

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. 

   3403 
  Septimius Severus,   (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Laodicea 
mint, issued A.D. 198, (3.23 g), obv. laureate head of 
Septimius Severus to right, rev. Victory advancing left, 
holding wreath and palm, (cf.S.6370, RIC 499, RSC 694); 
Syria, Seleucis & Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem, (Antioch), 
Philip I, (A.D. 244-249), billon tetradrachm, (11.21 g), issued 
247, obv. radiate cuirassed bust right of Philip I, rev. eagle 
facing open wings, head to left with wreath, (cf.S.3958, 
McAlee 904, Prieur 377).   Toning, nearly very fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

   3404 
  Septimius Severus,   (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Laodicea 
mint, issued A.D. 199 (3.94 g), obv. laureate head right, rev. 
Aequitas standing to left, holding scales and cornucopiae, 
(S.6259, RIC 500, RSC 21); another, (3.38 g), rev. Justice 
seated left with patera and sceptre, (S.6295, RIC 505); 
another, (2.74 g), rev. trophy with arms below, (S.6288, RIC 
389); another, (3.73 g), rev.  Moneta seated left, holding 
scales and cornucopiae, (S.6316, RIC 510a); another, (3.18 
g), rev. emperor on horseback left, holding spear, (S.6365, 
RIC 415).   Toned, nearly very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. 
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 3405* 
  Septimius Severus,   (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, issued 
204, Rome mint, (3.20 g), obv. laureate bust to right of 
Septimius Severus, around SEVERVS PIVS AVG, rev. Dea 
Caelestis, holding thunderbolt and sceptre seated facing 
head right on lion leaping to right, over water which gushes 
from rock, around INDVLGENTIA AVGG, IN CARTH in 
exergue, (S.6285, RIC 266, RSC 222).   Extremely fi ne/good 
very fi ne, scarce.   

 $100 

 Ex Noble Numismatics with their ticket, 

     

   

 3406* 
  Julia Domna,   wife of Septimus Severus, (A.D. 193-217), 
silver denarius, issued 196-211, Laodicea mint, (3.43g), obv. 
draped bust right, around IVLIA AVGVSTA, rev. Pudicitia 
enthroned to left, around PVDICITIA, (S.6602, RIC 644, 
RSC 168); Geta, (A.D. 209-212), issued as Augustus 211, 
silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.24g), obv. laureate head right, 
around P SEPT GETA PIVS AVG BRIT, rev. Fortuna to right, 
with a cornucopiae, (S.7246, RIC 77, RSC 62).   Very fi ne; 
very fi ne.  (2)  

 $250 

 Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. 

      

 3407* 
  Julia Domna,   wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217), 
silver denarius, issued 211-217, Rome mint, (3.33 g), obv. 
draped bust to right of Julia Domna, around IVLIA PIA 
FELIX AVG, rev. Vesta seated to left, holding palladium and 
sceptre, around VESTA, (S.7109, RIC 391 (Caracalla), RSC 
226).   Toned, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

      

 3408* 
  Julia Domna,   Augusta, wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 
193-217), AE sestertius, issued 213, Rome mint, (22.80 g), 
obv. draped bust to right of Julia Domna, around IVLIA PIA 
FELIX AVG, rev. Juno standing facing, head left, holding 
patera in outstretched right hand and vertical sceptre in 
left, at feet to left, peacock standing left, head right, around 
IVNO, S C across, (S.7113, RIC 584, C.85, BMC 206, Banti 
18).   Brown patina, nearly very fi ne and rare.   

 $200 

 Ex Mathew Rich Collection and estate of Wayne C. Philips (CNG Auction 
349, 22 April 2015 (lot 447) and Auction 412 January 17, 2018 (lot 583).

From an issue unusual in its rendering of Juno's name in the Accusative Case. 
Banti records only one example with the peacock's head turned right. 

   3409 
  Caracalla,   as Caesar, (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 
196-198, Rome mint, (3.20 g), obv. bare head right, rev. Mars 
walking to left, (S.6675, RIC 11, RSC 154); another (2.89 g), 
issued 212-3, rev. Moneta walking to left holding scales and 
cornucopiae, (cf.S.6821, RIC 224, RSC 165); another (3.89 
g), issued 212, rev. Serapis standing raising hand, holding 
sceptre, (cf.S.6829, RIC 194, RSC 195); another (3.17 g), 
issued 213, rev. Sarapis standing facing raising hand and 
holding sceptre, (S.6829, RIC 208A, RSC 211); another (3.05 
g) issued 215, rev. Apollo standing half left, holding branch 
and resting hand on spear, (cf.S.6835, RIC 255, RSC 284); 
another (2.96 g), issued 215, rev. Fides Militum standing 
left, holding standard in each hand, (S.6840, RIC 266, RSC 
315); another (3.33 g), issued 206, rev. Mars standing to left, 
resting on spear reversed and shield, (cf.S.6859, RIC 83, RSC 
424); another (3.08 g), issued 197, rev. Spes advancing left, 
(S.6680, RIC 5, RSC 594); another (3.31 g), issued 204, rev. 
Victory advancing left with wreath, (S.6895, RIC 144b, RSC 
658); another (2.94 g), issued 206, rev. Caracalla standing 
left, sacrifi cing over tripod, (S.6909, RIC 150, RSC 688).   
Fine - very fi ne.  (10)  

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 107, 
lot 3802. 
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part

 3410* 
  Caracalla,   (A.D.198-217), silver denarius, issued 209, Rome 
mint, (3.07 g), obv. laureate head to right, ANTONINVS 
PIVS AVG, rev. PONTIF TR P XII COS III, Concordia seated 
left on throne, holding patera and double cornucopiae, 
(S.6868, RIC 111, C.465) (illustrated); another, (3.40 g), 
rev. Mars, (S.6858, RIC 80b); another, (4.44 g), rev. Mars 
with shield, (S.6859, RIC 81); another, (3.40 g), rev. two 
Persians bound, (S.6853, RIC 54b); Trajan, (A.D.117-138), 
(3.34 g), rev. Vesta seated left, (S.3143, RIC 9); Antoninus 
Pius, (A.D. 145-161), (2.62 g), rev. Fortuna standing left, 
(S.4073, RIC 132); Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), (3.91 
g), rev. Fides seated left, (S.7863, RIC 279).   Toning, nearly 
fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $200 
 Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. 

      

 3411* 
  Caracalla,   (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 213, Rome 
mint, (3.12 g), obv. laureate head to right of Caracalla, 
around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM, rev. Hercules 
naked standing half-left, holding branch and club with lion's 
skin, around P M TR P XVII COS IIII P P, (cf.S.6828, RIC 
239, RSC 244).   Toned, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

      

 3412* 
  Caracalla,   (A.D. 198-217), silver antoninianus, issued 
216, Rome mint, (5.17 g), obv. radiate bust draped and 
cuirassed to right of Caracalla, around ANTONINVS PIVS 
AVG GERM, rev. Jupiter seated to left, holding Victory 
and sceptre, eagle at feet, around P M TR P XVIIII COS 
IIII P P, (S.6769, BMC 117, RIC 260b, RSC 277).   Bright, 
extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

 Ex CNG eSale 241, (lot 408), from the RW Collection, realised $160US. 
408, 416, 418, 419. With tickets. 

 

   3413* 
  Caracalla,   (A.D. 198-217), silver antoninianus issued 215, 
Rome mint, (4.58 g), obv. radiate bust to right of Caracalla, 
draped and cuirassed, around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG 
GERM, rev. Jupiter seated left, holding Victory and sceptre, 
eagle at his feet, around P M TR P XVIII COS IIII P P, 
(S.6779, RIC 277b, RSC 342a).   With light tone, good very 
fi ne, scarce.   

 $120 
 Ex Mark Melcher Collection. 

      

 3414* 
  Plautilla (wife of Caracalla),   (c.A.D. 202-205), silver 
denarius, issued 203, (3.05 g), obv. draped bust of Plautilla 
to right, around PLAVTILLA AVGVSTA, rev. Pietas standing 
to right holding a child, around PIETAS AVGG, (S.7072, 
RIC 367, RSC 16).   Large fl an well centred, nearly extremely 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $120 
 Ex Noble Numismatics with their ticket.

The Reka Devnia hoard of 81,044 silver coins contained 507 coins of Plautilla 
and 113 coins of this variety. 

      

 3415* 
  Geta,   (A.D.209-212), issued as Caesar 202, silver denarius, 
Laodicea mint, (3.23 g), obv. P SEPTIMIVS GETA CAES, 
bare headed bust draped and cuirassed to right, rev. around 
[MI]NERV SANCT, Minerva standing to left, resting on 
shield and spear, (S.7181, RIC 105a, RSC 83).   Lightly toned, 
nearly extremely fi ne/good very fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex CNG eSale Auction 241, (lot 416), previously from the RW Collection. 

     

 3416* 
  Geta,   (A.D.209-212), issued as Caesar 205, silver denarius, 
Rome mint, (3.52 g), obv. P SEPTIMIVS GETA CAES, bare 
headed bust draped and cuirassed to right, rev. around 
MINERVA, Minerva standing to left, resting on shield and 
spear, (S.7182, RIC 46, RSC 77).   Toned, nearly extremely 
fi ne, scarce.   

 $80 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 117 (lot 4813) and from the J. Eric Engstrom, 
USA Collection. 
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 3417* 
  Geta,   (A.D.209-212), issued as Caesar silver denarius, issued 
198-200 A.D., Laodicea mint, (4.15 g), obv. draped bust 
of Geta's bare head to right, around L SEPTIMIVS GETA 
CAES, rev. SPEI PERPETVAE around, Spes walking to left, 
holding fl ower and raising skirt, (S.7202, RIC 96, RSC 192a).   
Toned, extremely fi ne/ good very fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex CNG eSale 241, (lot 419). With tickets. 

      

 3418* 
  Geta,   (A.D.209-212), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 
211, (3.66 g), obv. P SEPT GETA PIVS AVG BRIT, laureate 
head to right, rev. around LIBERALITAS AVG V, Liberalitas 
standing left, holding abacus and cornucopiae, (S.7247, RIC 
88, RSC 68).   Toned, rough edge, extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex CNG eSale 241, (lot 418), realised $200US.

Important for reference to BRIT (Britannia) on obverse titles. With tickets. 

      

part

 3419* 
  Geta,   (A.D.209-212), issued as Augustus 211, silver denarius, 
Rome mint, (2.85 g), obv. P SEPT GETA PIVS AVG BRIT, 
laureate head of Geta to right, rev. around TR P III COS II 
P P, goddess standing facing head to left holding torch and 
globe, (S.7252, RIC 81, RSC 200) (illustrated); Plautilla, wife 
of Caracalla, (c.A.D. 202-205), silver denarius, issued 204, 
obv. draped bust of Plautilla to right, around PLAVTILLA 
AVGVSTA, rev. Venus naked to waist standing half left with 
apple and palm, at side a shield, before her Cupid, around 
VENVS VICTRIX, (S.7074, BMC 429, RIC 369, RSC 25).   
Toned, nearly very fi ne - nearly extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

 With collector's packets. 

      

 3420* 
  Macrinus,   (A.D. 217-218), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.03 
g), issued A.D. 218, obv. bearded Macrinus laureate draped 
bust to right, around IMP C M OPEL SEV MACRINVS 
AVG. rev. Aequitas standing to left, holding cornucopiae 
and scales, around AEQVIT AS AVG, (S.7329, RIC 53, RSC 
2b).   Lightly toned, extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $200 

 In the Reka-Devnia hoard which contained 330 denarii of Macrinus only 
22 were of this variety. 

      

 3421* 
  Macrinus,   (A.D. 217-218), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.42 
g), issued A.D. 218, obv. bearded Macrinus laureate draped 
bust to right, around IMP C M OPEL SEV MACRINVS 
AVG. rev. Aequitas standing to left, holding cornucopiae 
and scales, around AEQVIT AS AVG, (S.7329, RIC 53, 
RSC 2b).   Lightly toned, off centred, otherwise extremely 
fi ne and rare.   

 $200 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 4244).

See hoard note above. 

      

 3422* 
  Macrinus,   (A.D. 217-218), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.37 
g), issued A.D. 217, obv. bearded Macrinus laureate cuirassed 
bust to right, around IMP C M OPEL SEV MACRINVS 
AVG. rev. Felicitas standing to left, holding cornucopiae and 
caduceus, around FELICITAS TEMPORVM, (S.2051, RIC 
59, RSC 15a).   Nearly extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $250 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 74 (lot 4883). 

      

 3423* 
  Macrinus,   (A.D. 217-218), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.42 
g), issued A.D. 217, obv. bearded Macrinus laureate draped 
and cuirassed bust to right, around IMP C M OPEL SEV 
MACRINVS AVG, rev. Felicitas standing to left, holding 
caduceus and cornucopiae, around PONTIF MAX TR P 
COS P P, (S.7342, RIC 21 var [bust], RSC 65 var. [bust]).   
Toned, nearly extremely fi ne, rare bust type.   

 $150 
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 3424* 
  Elagabalus,   (A.D. 218-222), silver antoninianus, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 219, (4.82 g), obv. radiate bust of Elagabalus 
draped to right, around IMP CAES ANTONINVS AVG, rev. 
around FIDES EXERCITVS, Fides seated to left, holding 
eagle and standard, another standard before her, (S.7487, 
BMC 106, RIC 67, RSC 28).   Nearly extremely fi ne/good 
very fi ne and scarce.   

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics 
with their tickets.

       

 3425* 
  Elagabalus,   (A.D. 218-222), silver antoninianus, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 219, (4.72 g), obv. radiate bust of Elagabalus 
draped and cuirassed to right, around IMP CAES M AVR 
ANTONINVS AVG, rev. around P M TR P II COS II P P, 
Roma seated to left, holding Victory and spear, shield by 
side, (S.7494, RIC 12, RSC 139).   Struck on a large fl an, 
good very fi ne, scarce.   

 $150 

 Ex Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics 
Sale 116 (lot 4769). 

      

part

 3426* 
  Elagabalus,   (218-222 A.D.), silver antoninianus, issued 218 
A.D., Rome Mint, (5.44 g), obv. radiate bust right, rev. Fides 
seated left, (S.7511, RIC 70, BMC 11, C.31); another (5.32 
g); another issued 219-220 A.D., Rome Mint, (5.66 g), obv. 
radiate bust right, rev. LAETITIA PVBL around, Laetitia 
standing half left, holding wreath and rudder on globe, 
(S.7490, RIC 94, BMC 143-144, C.71) (illustrated).   Good 
fi ne - extremely fi ne, fi rst with green oxidation.  (3)  

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 107, 
lot 3821. 

      

part

 3427* 
  Elagabalus,   (A.D. 218-222), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 221, (3.40 g), obv. laureate bust of Elagabalus 
draped to right, around IMP ANTONINVS PIVS AVG, rev. 
around SVMMVS SACERDOS AVG, Elagabalus standing 
to left, sacrifi cing, star in left fi eld, (S.7549, RIC 146, RSC 
276) (illustrated); another, rev. Victory hovering between 
two shields, star in left fi eld, (S.7554, RIC 161, RSC 300).   
Toned, nearly extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

 With collector's packets. 

      

 3428* 
  Elagabalus,   (A.D. 218-222), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 220-222, (3.28 g), obv. laureate bust of 
Elagabalus draped to right, around IMP ANTONINVS PIVS 
AVG, rev. around P M TR P III COS III P P, Sol advancing 
to left, naked except for cloak holding whip and raising 
hand, star in left fi eld, (S.7533, RIC 28, RSC 154).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne, scarce.   

 $100 

     

   

 3429* 
  Julia Soaemias,   mother of Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), 
silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.05 g), obv. draped bust of 
Julia Soaemias to right, around IVLIA SOAEMIAS AVG, 
rev. VENVS CAELESTIS Venus seated left, holding apple 
and sceptre, child at feet, (S.7720, RIC 243, RSC 14); Julia 
Maesa, grandmother of Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222, d.225), 
silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.69 g), obv. draped bust of Julia 
Maesa to right, around IVLIA MAESA AVG, rev. SAECVLI 
FELICITAS around, Felicitas standing to left sacrifi cing out 
of patera over altar, holding a caduceus to right, (S.7757, RIC 
271, RSC 45).   First toned, very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 
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part

 3430* 
  Julia Maesa,   grandmother of Elagabalus, (c.A.D.218-
222), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 218-220, (2.85 
g), obv. draped bust to right, IVLIA MAESA AVG, rev. 
PVDICITIA, Pudicitia seated to left, drawing out veil from 
shoulder and holding a sceptre, (S.7756, RIC 268, RSC 36, 
BMC 76) (illustrated); Gordian III, (A.D. 238-244), silver 
antoninianus, Rome mint, issued 239, (3.62 g), obv. radiate 
bust right, around IMP CAES M ANT GORDIANVS AVG, 
rev. Providentia standing left, holding globe and transverse 
spear, around P M TR P II COS P P, (S.-, RIC 18, RSC 196).   
Toning, nearly very fi ne - very fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

 Ex RJM Collection with tickets. 

      

part

 3431* 
  Julia Maesa,   grandmother of Elagabalus, (c.A.D.218-222), 
silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 218-220, (2.76 g), obv. 
draped bust to right, IVLIA MAESA AVG, rev. PVDICITIA, 
Pudicitia seated to left, drawing out veil from shoulder 
and holding a sceptre, (S.7756, RIC 268, RSC 36, BMC 
76) (illustrated); Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), silver 
denarius, issued 222, Rome mint, obv. laureate bust to right, 
rev. Mars standing to left, holding olive branch and spear, (cf.
S.7890, RIC 108).   Toning, good very fi ne - nearly extremely 
fi ne and scarce.  (2)  

 $120 

 With collector's packets. 

      

 3432* 
  Severus Alexander,   (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued 
232, Rome mint, (3.32 g), obv. laureate bust to right, draped, 
around IMP ALEXANDER PIVS AVG, rev. SPES P VBLICA, 
Spes standing to left, holding fl ower and raising skirt, 
(S.7927, RIC 254, RSC 546).   Toned, full fl an, extremely 
fi ne, a scarce type and rare in this condition.   

 $120 

 Ex Noble Numismatics with their ticket. 

      

part

 3433* 
  Severus Alexander,   (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued 
226, Rome mint, (3.12 g), obv. laureate head to right, around 
IMP C M AVR SEV ALE XAND AVG, rev. P M TR P V COS 
II P P, Mars advancing to right, holding trophy and spear, (cf.
S.7898, RIC 53, RSC 281) (illustrated); others similar (2.70 
g), rev. SPES PVBLICA, Spes advancing left, (S.7927, RIC 
254); (2.93 g), rev. P M TR P XIIII COS III P P, Sol advancing 
left, (S.7917, RIC125); (3.58 and 3.78 g), rev.as before but 
VIIII, Sol advancing left, (S.7910, RIC 101); another (3), 
(3.19, 2.81), different reverses, (S.7930, RIC 215; S.7868, 
RIC 200).   Nearly very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $300 

 Ex Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 117 (lot 4839) and 
previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons Ltd., with tickets. 

      

 3434* 
  Julia Mamaea,   mother of Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), 
silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.36 g), obv. draped bust to 
right, IVLIA MAMAEA AVG, rev. IVNO CONSERVATRIX, 
Juno standing half left, holding patera and sceptre, at feet a 
peacock, (S.2310, RIC 343, C.35).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 52 (lot 2315). 

      

part

 3435* 
  Julia Mamaea,   mother of Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-
235), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 222, (3.24 g), obv. 
draped bust to right, IVLIA MAMAEA AVG, rev. IVNO 
CONS E RVATRIX, Juno standing half left, holding patera 
and sceptre, at feet a peacock, (S.8212, RIC 343, RSC 35) 
(illustrated); another, (2.40 g); Julia Maesa, grandmother of 
Elagabalus, (c.A.D.218-225), silver denarius, (2.57 g), rev. 
Fecunditas seated left, (S.7748, RIC -); Julia Paula, (wife 
of Elagabalus), (A.D. 220), silver denarius, (2.60 g), obv. 
draped bust to right, rev. Concordia seated to left, (S.7655, 
RIC 211, RSC.6a).   Toning, nearly very fi ne - nearly extremely 
fi ne.  (4)  

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. 



448

      

 3436* 
  Maximinus I,   (A.D. 235-238), silver denarius, (3.48 g), 
issued 235 A.D., Rome mint, obv. laureate bust to right 
of Maximinus I, draped and cuirassed, around IMP 
MAXIMINVS PIVS AVG, rev. Pax standing to left, holding 
branch and sceptre, around PAX AVGVSTI, (S.8310, RIC 
12, RSC 31).   Toned on a large fl an, with areas of gold 
patination,  extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

      

 3437* 
  Maximinus I,   (A.D. 235-238), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.13 g), issued 237, obv. MAXIMINVS PIVS AVG GERM, 
laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right of Maximinus, 
rev. P M TR P III COS P P, Maximinus to left between two 
military standards holding a spear, (S.8313, RIC 5, RSC 64).   
Bright, extremely fi ne/nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

      

 3438* 
  Maximinus I,   (A.D. 235-238), silver denarius (3.37 g), Rome 
mint, obv. laureate bust to right of Maximinus I, draped 
and cuirassed, around IMP MAXIMINVS PIVS AUG, rev. 
Pax standing to left, holding branch and sceptre, around 
PAX AVGVSTI, (S.8310, RIC 12, RSC 31).   Toned, nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex I.S.Wright 1995. 

 

 

      

 3439* 
  Balbinus,   (A.D. 238), silver antoninianus, Rome mint, second 
emission, issued A.D. 238, (4.58 g), obv. radiate bust of 
Balbinus to right, around IMP CAES D CAEL BALBINVS 
AVG, rev. clasped hands, around FIDES MVTVA AVGG, 
clasped hands, (S.8485, RIC 11, BMC 71, RSC 6).   Toned, 
extremely fi ne with trace of mint bloom, rare.   

 $600 

 Ex Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
109 (lot 3864) and the D.J.Foster Collection and previously from Sale 45 
(lot 1917) the Richard A. Williams Collection.

Pupienus and Balbinus reintroduced the double denarius or antoninianus 
denomination, which had been discontinued by Elagabalus two decades 
earlier. Whatever their motives in so doing, this proved to be an act of 
momentous consequence, for the new coin rapidly drove out of circulation 
the silver denarius, which had been the mainstay of the currency system for 
the past 450 years. The issue of antoniniani by both rulers concentrated 
exclusively on the theme of harmony between the Augusti, an expression of 
hope rather than a commemoration of the true state of affairs. 
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 3440*   
Pupienus,   (A.D. 238), silver denarius, issued A.D. 238, 
(3.07 g), Rome mint, obv. laureate bust to right of Pupienus, 
around IMP C M CLOD PVPIENVS AVG, rev. Pax seated 
to left, holding olive branch and sceptre, around PAX 
PVBLICA, (S.8526, RIC 4, RSC 22).   Toned, nearly extremely 
fi ne and rare.   

 $700 

 Ex Noble Numismatics private sale, 1 April 2014. Previously collection of 
Barry Allen Jones. 

 

     

 3441* 
  Pupienus,   (A.D. 238), silver denarius, issued A.D. 238, 
(2.67 g), Rome mint, obv. laureate bust to right of Pupienus, 
around IMP C M CLOD PVPIENVS AVG, rev. Pax seated 
to left, holding olive branch and sceptre, around PAX 
PVBLICA, (S.8526, RIC 4, RSC 22).   Toned, extremely fi ne 
and rare.   

 $500 

 Ex Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
109 (lot 3865) and the D.J.Foster Collection and previously from Sale 45 
(lot 1919) the Richard A.Williams Collection. 

      

part

 3442* 
  Gordian III,   (A.D. 238-244), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued 240, (3.54 g), obv. laureate draped bust to right 
of Gordian III, rev. Gordian on horseback to left holding 
sceptre, (S.8678, RIC 81, RSC 234); another, (3.36 g), rev. 
Hercules standing, (S.8670, RI 95); another, (3.18 g), rev. 
Pietas standing, (S.8677, RIC 129); antoninianus, (4.32 g), 
rev. Victory standing left, (S.8663, RIC 155); another, (5.94 
g), rev. Jupiter standing right, (S.8615, RIC 84); another, 
(5.59 g), rev. Concordia seated, (S.8604, RIC 35); another, 
(4.15 g), rev. Apollo seated left, (S.8643, RIC 87).   Toning, 
very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $200 
 Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. 

   3443 
  Gordian III,   (A.D. 238-244), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
obv. laureate bust to right, rev. Jupiter standing facing, 
(S.8615, RIC 112, RSC 113); antoninianus, Rome Mint, 
rev. Securitas standing left, (S.8660, RIC 151); billon 
tetradrachm of Alexandria, dated year 4, (240-241 A.D.), 
rev. eagle, (D.4808, Koln 2640-1).   Toning, very fi ne - good 
very fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

 In collector's packets with descriptions. 

     

   

 3444* 
  Gordian III,   (A.D. 238-244), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued 240, (2.72 g), obv. IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, 
laureate draped bust to right of Gordian III, rev. P M TR P 
III COS P P, Gordian on horseback to left holding sceptre, 
(S.8678, RIC 81, RSC 234); another similar obverse, issued 
241-243, (3.14 g), rev. AETERNITATI AVG, Sol standing 
left, raising hand and holding globe in left hand, (S.8672, 
RIC 111, RSC 39).   Both lightly toned, very fi ne - nearly 
extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

      

part

 3445* 
  Gordian III,   (A.D. 238-244), silver antoninianus, (4.92 g), 
Rome mint, issued 241-3, obv. laureate bust to right, rev. 
Sol standing to front, head to left, raising hand and holding 
globe, around AETERN ITATI AVG, (cf.S.2426, RIC 97, 
Cal.3186, C.37) (illustrated); another, (4.35 g), rev. Felicitas, 
(S.8607, RIC 140); another, (4.48 g), rev. Gordian in military 
dress, standing right with spear and globe, (S.8646, RIC 92, 
RSC 253); another, (4.13 g), rev. Gordian sacrifi cing over 
altar, (S.8637, RIC 37); denarius, (3.78 g), rev. Gordian 
riding left on horseback, (S.8678, RIC 81); another, (2.78 
g), rev. Diana standing right. holding lighted torch in both 
hands, (S.8673, RIC 127, RSC 69); another, (2.64 g), rev. 
Securitas seated to left, holding head and sceptre, (S.8682, 
RIC 130, RSC 340).   Toning, good fi ne - nearly extremely 
fi ne.  (7)  

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. 
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part

 3446* 
  Gordian III,   (A.D. 238-244), silver antoninianus, Rome 
Mint, issued 241-243, (3.75 g), obv. radiate bust to right, 
rev. Laetitia standing to left, holding wreath and anchor, 
(S.8617, RIC 86, RSC 121) (illustrated); another, (4.38 g), 
rev. Virtus standing left, (S.8668, RIC 6, RSC 381); another, 
(4.39 g), rev. Jupiter standing facing, (S.8615, RIC 84, RSC 
109); another, (4.28 g), rev. PM TR P V COS II P with Apollo 
seated to left holding branch, (S.8648, RIC 89, RSC 261); 
denarius, (3.03 g), rev. Hercules standing right, leaning on 
club set on rock, (S.8684, RIC 116, RSC 403); another, (2.66 
g), rev. Diana standing right, (S.8673, RIC 127); another, 
(2.63 g), rev. Apollo seated, (S.8679, RIC 114).   Toning, 
nearly very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. 

      

part

 3447* 
  Gordian III,   (A.D. 238-244), silver antoninianii, Rome mint, 
(4.62 g), rev. Fides standing left, (S.8609, RIC 1) (illustrated); 
another, (5.01 g), rev. Sol standing left, (S.8603, RIC 83); 
another, (4.01 g), rev. Gordian standing right, (S.8652, RIC 
94); another, (4.18 g), rev. Concordia seated left, (S.8606, 
RIC 65); another, (4.17 g), rev. Gordian, togate, standing 
left, (S.8637, RIC 37); another, (4.66 g), rev. Felicitas 
standing left, (S.8608, RIC 142); denarius, (2.80 g), rev. 
Pietas standing facing, (S.8677, RIC 129).   Toning, very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. 

      

part

 3448* 
  Gordian III,   (A.D. 238-244), silver antoninianus, Rome 
Mint, issued 241-243, (4.82 g), obv. radiate bust of Gordian 
III to right, around IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, rev. 
Laetitia standing to left, holding wreath and anchor, around 
LAETITIA AVG N, (S.8617, RIC 86, RSC 121) (illustrated); 
another, Rome mint, (4.08 g), obv. radiate bust right, rev. 
Roma seated left, (S.8658, RIC 70, RSC 314).   Toning, good 
very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $140 

      

 3449* 
  Gordian III,   (A.D. 238-244), AE sestertius, (17.65 g), issued 
243-244, Rome mint, obv. laureate bust to right of Gordian 
III, draped and cuirassed, around IMP GORDIANVS PIVS 
FEL AVG, rev. Pax advancing left, holding branch and long 
sceptre, around PAX AETERNA, S C across, (S.8760, RIC 
319c, C.171).   Has been cleaned, some surface pitting, good 
very fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

 Ex Klassische Munzen 2009. 

      

 3450* 
  Philip I,   (A.D. 244-249), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 244-245, (18.74 g), obv. laureate bust of Philip I to right 
draped and cuirassed, around IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG, 
rev. around VICTORIA AVG, S C across fi eld, Victory to 
right, with palm over shoulder and wreath in hand, (S.9020, 
RIC 191a, C.228).   Dark brown patination, otherwise nearly 
extremely fi ne, scarce.   

 $150 

      

 3451* 
  Philip II as Caesar,   (A.D. 247-249), AE sestertius, issued 
245-6, (22.55), obv. M IVL PHILIPPVS CAES, bare headed 
draped bust to right of Philip, rev. PRINCIPI IVVENT, 
Philip II standing left holding globe and spear, SC across 
fi eld, (S.9249, RIC 256a, C.49).   Attractive even patina, 
slightly double struck on the reverse, otherwise good very 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $150 

 Ex CNG e-Auction 283, lot 383 with collector's packet. 



451

      

 3452* 
  Trajan Decius,   (A.D. 249-251), AE sestertius, issued 249-
250, Rome mint, (17.40 g), obv. radiate cuirassed bust to 
right, IMP C M Q TRAIANVS DECIVS AVG, rev. Victory 
advancing left, holding wreath and palm, VICTORIA AVG 
around, S C across fi eld, (S.9409, RIC 126d, Banti 31).   
Attractive dark patina, struck on an irregular fl an, nearly 
very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex CNG Auction 283, lot 389 with collector's packet. 

   3453 
  Herennius Etruscus,   son of Trajan Decius, (A.D. 251), silver 
antoninianii, issued 250-251 A.D., Rome Mint, (4.97, 4.51, 
4.19, 3.86, 3.58, g), obv. radiate bust draped to right, of 
Herennius Etruscus, rev. Spes advancing left, holding fl ower, 
lifting skirt, (S.9526. RIC 149, RSC 38).   Toning, very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. 

      

 3454* 
  Postumus,   (A.D. 259-268), AE double sestertius, Cologne 
mint, issued 261, (20.76 g), obv. radiate draped and cuirassed 
bust of Postumus to right, around IMP C M CASS LAT 
POSTVMVS P F AVG, rev. Postumus (?) in military attire 
standing to left, holding globe resting on spear, P M TR P 
COS II P P around, S C across, (S.11052, RIC 106, C.246, 
Bastian 62-63).   Has been cleaned, fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

 Ex Roma Numismatics 2012. 

   3455 
  Salonina,   wife of Gallienus, (died A.D. 268), billon 
antoninianus, Rome mint, rev. Juno, (S.10640, RIC 29) 
(2); another, rev. Pietas, (S.10647, RIC 35); another, rev. 
Vesta, (S.10665, RIC 32); another, rev. Venus, (S.10654, 
RIC 86); another, rev. Venus, (S.10660, RIC 31) (possible 
forgery); Otacilia Severa, (wife of Philip I), (A.D. 244-249), 
silver antoninianus, Rome mint, rev. Concordia seated left, 
(S.9147, RIC 125c, RSC 4); Julia Mamaea, mother of Severus 
Alexander, (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, Rome mint, rev. 
Vesta standing, (S.8218, RIC 362, RSC 85); another, rev. 
Pietas, (S.8213, RIC 346).   Toning, fi ne - extremely fi ne.  
(10)  

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. 

      

 3456* 
  Aureolus,   Romano-Gallic Usurper, (A.D. 268-269), 
antoninianus, (2.30 g), in the name of Postumus, Mediolanum 
(Milan) Mint, 1st offi cina, 3rd emission, struck 268, obv. 
radiate and draped bust right, IMP POSTVMVS AVG 
around, rev. Fides seated left, holding patera and signum, 
[FI]DES EQVIT, offi cina letter P below, (S.-, cf.RIC V 378 
(Postumus), Elmer 612, Cohen 60, cf.RSC 60 (Postumus).   
Has been cleaned and retoning, good very fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

 Ex Ancient Imports 2010 with collector's packet. 

      

 3457* 
  Aurelian,   (A.D. 270-275), AE denarius, Rome mint, (2.96 
g), obv. laureate bust of Aurelian to right, around IMP 
AVRELIANVS AVG, rev. VICTORIA AVG, Victory walking 
to left, holding wreath and palm, captive at feet, in exergue 
A, (S.11641, RIC 73 A, RSC 255).   Good silvering, nearly 
extremely fi ne and a rare denomination.   

 $100 

 Ex Numis Madrid 2012 with collector's packet. 

      

part

 3458* 
  Severina,   wife of Aurelian, (A.D. 270-275), billon 
antoninianus, (issued 273), Cyzicus mint, (3.74 g), obv. 
diademed bust to right of Severina on crescent, around, 
SEVERINAE AVG, rev. CONCORDIA MILITVM around 
Concordia Militum standing left holding two standards, 
in exergue XXI, (cf.S.11706, RIC 18, C.7) (illustrated); 
Vabalathus and Aurelian, (A.D. 271-2), billon antoninianus, 
Antioch mint, obv. radiate and cuirassed bust to right of 
Aurelian, rev. laureate draped and cuirassed bust to right of 
Vabalathus, (S.11718, RIC 381, C.1); Quintillus, (270 A.D.), 
antoninianus, rev. soldier, (S.11456, RIC 35); Tacitus, (275-
276 A.D.), Cyzicus Mint, obv. bust to right, rev. emperor 
standing right, receiving Victory on globe from Jupiter 
standing left, (S.12169, RIC 118); Probus, (A.D. 276-282), 
Antioch mint, rev. Probus in military attire holding sceptre 
and receiving globe from Jupiter standing left holding sceptre, 
(S.11961, RIC 922, C.99).   Toning ,poor - good very fi ne, 
scarce.  (5)  

 $150 

 In collector's packets with descriptions. 
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 3459* 
  Severina,   wife of Aurelian, (A.D. 270-275), AE denarius, 
Rome mint, (2.41 g), obv. diademed bust to right of Severina, 
around, SEVERINA AVG, rev. VENVS FELIX, Venus 
standing to left, holding Cupid and sceptre, in exergue Γ, 
(S.11709, RIC 6, C.14).   Surface roughness, nearly very fi ne 
and rare.   

 $100 
 Ex Tom Vossen 2016 with collector's packet. 

     

   

 3460* 
  Probus,   (A.D. 276-282), silver antoninianus, Serdica Mint 
(3.52 g), obv. radiate cuirassed bust to right of Probus, 
around IMP C M AVR PROBVS P F AVG, rev. Sol in spread 
quadriga, above SOL INVICTO, K A B in exergue, (S.12040, 
RIC 861, C.681); Carus, (A.D. 282-283), Siscia mint, billon 
antoninianus, (4.08 g), obv. IMP C M AVR CARVS P F 
AVG, radiate draped and cuirassed bust to right, rev. around 
RESTITVTOR AVGG, XXI in exergue, female standing right 
presenting wreath to emperor standing left holding globe 
and sceptre, star over II in lower centre, (S.12179, RIC 106).   
Toning and silvering, good very fi ne - nearly extremely fi ne 
and scarce.  (2)  

 $150 
 With collector's packets and descriptions. 

      

part

 3461* 
  Numerian,   (A.D. 283-284), billon antoninianii, issued 284, 
Lugdunum mint, (4.11 g), obv. radiate and cuirassed bust 
right, around IMP C NVMERIANVS AVG, rev. MARS 
VICTOR, Mars walking right, holding spear and trophy, C to 
right, (S.12216, RIC 388, C.22) (illustrated); another, Rome 
Mint, (3.88 g), rev. Mercury standing left, holding purse and 
caduceus, mintmark KAΔ, (S.12250, RIC 413); Carinus, as 
Augustus (A.D. 283-285), Rome mint, issued 283-5, billon 
antoninianus, (3.74 g), obv. radiate draped and cuirassed 
bust to right of Carinus, rev. around FIDES MILITVM, Fides 
Militum standing left, holding standard in each hand, KAE 
in exergue, (S.12344, RIC 253, C.28).   Toned, good very fi ne 
- nearly extremely fi ne and scarce.  (3)  

 $150 
 In collector's packets with descriptions. 

      

 3462* 
  Carausius,   (A.D. 287-293), billon antoninianus, Londinium 
(London) mint, issued 290-292 A.D., (4.43 g), obv. radiate 
draped and cuirassed bust of Carausius to right, around IMP 
CARAVSIVS P F AVG, rev. around P A X AVG Pax standing 
to left, holding branch and vertical sceptre, (S.13640, RIC 
880).   Deeply toned, areas of fl at striking, nearly extremely 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 
 Ex Roman Lode 2007. 

      

 3463* 
  Alectus,   (A.D. 293-296), billon quinarius, Colchester or 
'Camulodunum' mint, (2.58 g), obv. radiate and cuirassed 
bust of Allectus to right, around IMP C ALLECTVS P F AVG, 
rev. VIRTVS AVG, galley to left, QC in exergue, (S.13874, 
RIC 128).   Deeply toned, nearly very fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 
 Ex Brian Fisher 2008. 

      

 3464* 
  Allectus,   (A.D. 293-296), billon antoninianus, London 
mint, (3.94 g), obv. radiate cuirassed bust of Allectus to 
right, around IMP C ALLECTVS P F AVG, rev. PAX AVG, 
Pax standing left, S P across, ML in exergue, (S.3587, RIC 
28).   Has been cleaned, some surface pitting, good very fi ne 
and scarce.   

 $100 
 Ex Vaughn Gallery 2007. 

      

 3465* 
  Diocletian,   (A.D. 284-305), silver argenteus, Rome Mint, 
issued A.D. c.295-6, (3.29 g), obv. laureate head of Diocletian 
to right, around DIOCLETI ANVS AVG, rev. around 
VIRTVS MILITVM, the four tetrarchs sacrifi cing over tripod 
before city enclosure with six turrets, A below, (cf.S.12616, 
RIC 40a, RSC 516g).   Toned, extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $250 

 Ex Freeman & Sear 2005. 
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 3466* 
  Maximian,   (A.D. 305-307, second reign), AE folles, Serdica 
mint, (10.96 g), obv. laureate half bust of Maximianus in 
imperial mantle with olive branch and mappa to right, 
around D N MAXIMIANO FELICISSIMO SEN AVG, 
rev. around PROVIDENTIA DEORVM QVIES AVGG, 
Providentia standing to right extending right hand to Quies 
standing left, holding branch, leaning on sceptre, .SM.SD. in 
exergue, A offi cina mark, S F in fi eld, (S.13408, RIC 15b).   
Toned, early extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

 Ex Roman Lode 2008. 

      

 3467* 
  Maximianus,   (A.D. 306-308, second reign), AE follis, Rome 
mint, issued A.D. late summer 307, (6.29 g), obv. laureate 
head of Maximianus to right, around IMP C MAXIMIANVS 
P F AVG, rev. around CONSERV VRB SVAE, Roma seated to 
left in hexastyle temple, holding globe, wreath in pediment, 
in exergue A S, (cf.S.13434, cf.RIC 92).  Toned, good very 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

 Ex CGD Paris with collector's packet. 

      

 3468* 
  Galeria Valeria,   daughter of Diocletian and second wife of 
Galerius, (c.A.D. 305-311), AE follis, Serdica Mint, issued 
A.D. 308, (6.99 g), obv. diademed, draped bust to right of 
Galeria Valeria, around GAL VALERIA AVG, rev. around 
VENERI V ICTRICI, SM.SD in exergue, Venus standing 
facing, head left, holding up apple, raising drapery, (S.14606, 
RIC 41).   Toned, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 In collector's packet with description. 

      

 3469* 
  Constantine I,   (A.D. 307-337), AE follis, issued mid 310, 
London mint, (4.89 g), obv. helmeted and cuirassed bust 
left holding spear and shield, around CONSTANTINVS P 
F AVG, rev. radiate and draped bust of Sol to left, wreath 
in fi eld, around COMITI AVG NN, star in right fi eld, PLN 
in exergue, (cf.S.16047, RIC 153).   Deeply toned, extremely 
fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Mike Vosper 2011 with collector's packet. 

   3470 
  Constantine I,   (330-31 A.D.), bronze follis, Trier Mint, 
Constans, c.337 A.D., bronze follis, Trier Mint (2, both in 
dealer's packets).   Very good - fi ne.  (3)  

 $40 

      

 3471* 
  Commemorative Series,   (A.D. 330-354), AE 13, (1.18 g), 
special issue for the dedication of the newly expanded 
city of Constantinople, Constantinople Mint, 9th offi cina, 
struck under Constantine I, A.D. 330, obv. around POP 
ROMANVS, laureate and draped bust of Genius of the 
Roman People left, cornucopia over shoulder, rev. Milvian 
Bridge with tower at each end over fl owing water of the 
Tiber River, CONS/ Θ above bridge, (S.-, RIC 21, LRBC 
1066, Vagi 3043).   Has been cleaned, surface pitting, nearly 
very fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

 Ex Ancient Imports 2009. 

      

 3472* 
  Constantius II,   (351-355 A.D.), silver siliqua, Constantinople 
Mint, (3.07 g), obv. Pearl-diademed draped and cuirassed 
bust of Constantius II to right, around D N CONSTAN 
TIVS PF AVG, rev. VOTIS/ XXX/ MVLTIS/ XXXX, within 
wreath, in exergue C . B, (S.17939, RIC 102, C.342-3j).   
Toned, nearly extremely fi ne, very scarce.   

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3978) and also coming from an old Hungarian collection.

 



454

      

 3473* 
  Constantius II,   (351-355 A.D.), silver siliqua, Constantinople 
Mint, (3.11 g), obv. Pearl-diademed draped and cuirassed 
bust of Constantius II to right, around D N CONSTAN 
TIVS PF AVG, rev. VOTIS/ XXX/ MVLTIS/ XXXX, within 
wreath, in exergue C . A., (S.17939, RIC 102, C.342-3j).   
Toned, nearly extremely fi ne, scarce.   

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3980) and also coming from an old Hungarian collection.

       

 3474* 
  Constantius II,   (351-355 A.D.), silver siliqua, Constantinople 
Mint, (3.16 g), obv. Pearl-diademed draped and cuirassed 
bust of Constantius II to right, around D N CONSTAN 
TIVS PF AVG, rev. VOTIS/ XXX/ MVLTIS/ XXXX, within 
wreath, in exergue C . S., (S.17939, RIC 102, C.342-3j).   
Toned, nearly extremely fi ne, scarce.   

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3981) and also coming from an old Hungarian collection.

       

 3475* 
  Constantius II,   (351-355 A.D.), silver siliqua, Sirmium Mint, 
(2.86 g), obv. Pearl-diademed draped and cuirassed bust of 
Constantius II to right, around D N CONSTAN TIVS PF 
AVG, rev. VOTIS/ XXX/ MVLTIS/ XXXX, within wreath, in 
exergue .SIRM, (S.17936, RIC 17, C.342-3f).   Toned, nearly 
extremely fi ne and very scarce.   

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3976) and also coming from an old Hungarian collection.

       

 3476* 
  Constantius II,   (351-355 A.D.), silver siliqua, Constantinople 
Mint, (3.31 g), obv. Pearl-diademed draped and cuirassed 
bust of Constantius II to right, around D N CONSTAN 
TIVS PF AVG, rev. VOTIS/ XXX/ MVLTIS/ XXXX, within 
wreath, in exergue C . S., (S.17939, RIC 102, C.342-3j).   
Toned, nearly extremely fi ne, scarce.   

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3977) and also coming from an old Hungarian collection.

       

 3477* 
  Constantius II,   (351-355 A.D.), silver siliqua, Constantinople 
Mint, (3.17 g), obv. Pearl-diademed draped and cuirassed 
bust of Constantius II to right, around D N CONSTAN 
TIVS PF AVG, rev. VOTIS/ XXX/ MVLTIS/ XXXX, within 
wreath, in exergue C . A., (S.17939, RIC 102, C.342-3j).   
Lightly toned, nearly extremely fi ne, scarce.   

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3979) and also coming from an old Hungarian collection.

       

 3478* 
  Constantius II,   (A.D. 337-361), silver siliqua, Sirmium 
mint, issued c.355-361 A.D., (3.02 g), obv. laureate bust 
draped and cuirassed of Constantius II to right, around DN 
CONSTAN TIVS PF AVG, rev. VOT XXX MVLTIS XXXX 
within wreath, SIRM in exergue, (S.3997, RIC 68, RSC.342-
3u).   Nearly very fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 
 Ex Apollux Lux 2008. 

      

 3479* 
  Julian II as Caesar,   (A.D. 355-360), silver siliqua, Arles mint, 
(2.09 g), obv. draped and cuirassed bust of Julian to right, D 
N IVLIANV S NOB CAES around, rev. VOTIS / V / MVLTIS 
/ X in wreath, TCON in exergue, (S.19046, RIC 264, RSC 
154b).   Attractively toned, very fi ne and scarce.   

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 301 
(lot 8372). 
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 3480* 
  Julian II,   (360-363 A.D.), silver siliqua, Arles Mint, (2.45 g), 
obv. Pearl-diademed draped and cuirassed bust of Julian to 
right, around D N FL CL IVLI ANVS PF AVG, rev. VOT/ 
X/ MVLT/ XX, within wreath, eagle to right in medallion 
at top of wreath. in exergue TCONST, (S.19126, RIC 309, 
C.148-e).   Toned, fl an crack, good very fi ne, scarce.   

 $120 

 Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3994) and also coming from an old Hungarian collection.

       

 3481* 
  Julian II,   (A.D. 360-363), silver siliqua, Arles mint, (2.61 g), 
obv. bearded bust of Julian to right, D N FL CL IVLI ANVS 
P F AVG around, rev. VOT / X / MVLT/ XX in wreath, 
[PCONST] in exergue, (S.19126, RIC 309, RSC 148e).   Dark 
tone, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics 
Sale 109 (lot 3928) and previously from the Clive Shute Collection with 
his packet. 

      

 3482* 
  Julian II,   (A.D. 360-363), AE 1, Arles mint, (8.23 g), issued 
361-363, obv. around D N FL CL IVLI ANVS P F AVG, 
pearl diademed bust to right of Julian II, rev. bull standing 
to right, two stars above, eagle on right standing on wreath, 
around SECVRITAS REIPVB, in exergue branch TCONST, 
(S.19148, RIC 318) (illustrated); Maximinus II, (A.D. 309-
313), AE follis, Thessalonica Mint, (6.44 g), obv. laureate 
head right, rev. Genius standing to left with patera and 
cornucopiae, Mintmark SMTE (cf.S.14738, cf.RIC 63b).   
Toning, nearly very fi ne and scarce.  (2)  

 $150 

 In collector's packets with descriptions.

       

part

 3483* 
  Valentinian I,   (A.D. 364-375), silver siliqua, Trier mint, (1.80 
g), obv. pearl-diademed bust of Valentinian to right, around 
DN VALENTINI ANVS PF AVG, rev. VRBS ROMA, Roma 
seated to left, holding sceptre and Victory, TRPS. in exergue, 
(S.19374, RIC 27d, RSC 81a) (illustrated); Constantius II, 
(A.D. 337-361), silver siliqua, Arles mint, issued c.353-355, 
obv. pearl-diademed bust of Constantius II to right, around 
DN CONSTAN TIVS PF AVG, rev. VOTIS XXX MVLTIS 
XXXX in wreath, SCON in exergue, (S.17934, RIC 261, 
RSC 342-3r); Gratian, (A.D. 367-383), silver siliqua, Trier 
mint, issued 368-375, obv. pearl-diademed bust of Gratian to 
right, around DN GRATIA NVS PF AVG, rev. VRBS ROMA, 
Roma enthroned to left sitting on cuirass, holding Victory 
on globe, TRPS. in exergue, (S.19964, RIC 27f, RSC 86a).   
Toning, fi ne - good very fi ne, scarce.  (3)  

 $250 

 In collector's packets with descriptions. 

      

 3484* 
  Valentinian I,   (364-367 A.D.), silver argenteus, Constantinople 
Mint, (3.15 g), obv. Rosette -diademed draped and cuirassed 
bust of Valentinian to right, around D N VALENTINI ANVS 
PF AVG, rev. VOT/ V, within wreath, dot in medallion at 
top of wreath, in exergue CONSD, (S.19359, RIC 11a.3, 
C.69-c).   Toned, about extremely fi ne, rare.   

 $180 

 Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 4000) and also coming from an old Hungarian collection.

       

 3485* 
  Valens,   (A.D. 364-378), silver siliqua, Treveri mint, issued 
A.D. c. 367-375 (1.74 g), obv. pearl-diademed head of 
Valens to right, around DN VALEN S PF AVG, rev. VRBS 
ROMA, Roma seated to left on throne holding spear and 
Victory on globe, TRPS. in exergue, (S.19675, RIC 27b, 
RSC.109c).   Dark tone, extremely fi ne/nearly extremely fi ne 
and very scarce.   

 $250 

 Ex Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
109 (lot 3932), from the D.J.Foster Collection and previously from Spink 
Noble Sale 43 (lot 2028). 
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 3486* 
  Valens,   (A.D. 364-378), silver siliqua, Treveri mint, issued 
A.D. c. 367-375 (2.13 g), obv. pearl-diademed head of Valens 
to right, around DN VALEN S PF AVG, rev. VRBS ROMA, 
Roma seated to left on throne holding spear and Victory 
on globe, TRPS in exergue, (S.19675, RIC 27b, RSC.109c).   
Bright, very fi ne and scarce.   

 $150 

 Ex Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from M.R.Roberts retail sale 
in packet described. 

      

 3487* 
  Valens,   (367-375 A.D.), silver siliqua, Antioch Mint, (2.09 
g), obv. Pearl -diademed draped and cuirassed bust of Valens 
to right, around D N VALENS PER F AVG, rev. VOT/ X/ 
MVLT/ XX, within wreath, dot in medallion at top of wreath, 
in exergue .ANT*, (S.19699, RIC 34d.3, C.96-r).   Toned, an 
unpublished obverse legend variant, good very fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 4002) and also coming from an old Hungarian collection.

       

 3488* 
  Gratian,   (375-378 A.D.), silver siliqua, Siscia Mint, (1.37 g), 
obv. Pearl -diademed draped and cuirassed bust of Gratian 
to right, around D N GRATIA NVS PF AVG, rev. VOT/ 
XV/ MVLT/ XX, within wreath, star in medallion at top of 
wreath, in exergue SISCPS, (S.19985, RIC 19b.2, C.72-d).   
Toned, very fi ne, scarce.   

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 4003) and also coming from an old Hungarian collection.

       

part

 3489* 
  Valentinian II,   (A.D. 375-392), silver siliqua, Trier mint, 
issued A.D. c.375-378 (2.02 g), obv. pearl-diademed head 
of Valentinian II to right, around DN VALENTINIANVS 
IVN PF AVG, rev. VRBS-ROMA, Roma seated left on 
cuirass, holding Victory on globe and inverted spear, TRPS 
in exergue, (S.20223, RIC 95a, RSC 76a) (illustrated); Julian 
II, (A.D. 360-363), silver siliqua, Constantinople mint, 
issued c.360, obv. pearl-diademed bust of Julian II to right, 
around DN CL IVLI ANVS AVG, rev. VOTIS V MVLTIS X 
in wreath, TCON in exergue, (S.19132, RIC 297); Valens, 
(A.D. 364-378), silver siliqua, Trier mint, issued A.D. c.367-
375, obv. pearl-diademed head of Valens to right, around 
DN VALEN S PF AVG, rev. VRBS ROMA, Roma seated to 
left on throne holding spear and Victory on globe, TRPS. 
in exergue, (S.19675, RIC 45b).   Toning, good fi ne - nearly 
extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $200 

 In collector's packets with descriptions. 

      

 3490* 
  Valentinian II,   (A.D. 375-392), silver siliqua, Aquileia mint, 
issued A.D. c.375-378 (2.00 g), obv. pearl-diademed head 
of Valentinian II to right, around DN VALENTINIA NVS 
IVN P F AVG, rev. VRBS ROMA, Roma seated to left, 
holding Victory on globe and spear, AQPS. in exergue, star 
to right, (S.20227, RIC 15d, RSC 76).   Grey tone, very fi ne 
and scarce.   

 $150 

 Ex Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics 
Sale 109 (lot 3933) and from the D.J.Foster Collection and previously from 
Spink Noble Sale 43 (lot 2031). 

      

 3491* 
  Theodosius I,   (A.D. 379-395), silver siliqua, Trier mint, 
(1.84 g), obv. pearl-diademed bust of Theodosius to right, 
around DN THEODO SIVS PF AVG, rev. CONCOR DIA 
AVGGG around, Constantinople enthroned facing, holding 
sceptre and cornucopiae, foot on prow, TRPS in exergue, 
(S.4175, RIC 55a, RSC 4a).   Flan crack, light toning, good 
very fi ne or better.   

 $150 

 Ex Ephesus Numismatics 2006 with collector's ticket. 
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   3492* 
  Magnus Maximus,   (A.D. 383-388), silver siliqua, Treveri 
mint, (1.86 g), obv. pearl-diademed bust to right of Magnus 
Maximus, around D N MAG MAX IMVS PF AVG, rev. 
Roma seated facing head to left on throne holding globe and 
reversed spear, VIRTVS RO MANORVM around, TRPS in 
exergue, (S.20644, RIC 84b, RSC 20b).   Delightful grey with 
golden blue peripheral patination, minor fl an crack as struck 
extremely fi ne or better and rare as such.   

 $600 

 Ex Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics 
Sale 109 (lot 3935) and Sale 95 (lot 5748), previously from the McHugh 
Collection. 

      

 3493* 
  Magnus Maximus,   (A.D. 383-388), silver siliqua, Treveri 
mint, (2.09 g), obv. pearl-diademed bust to right of Magnus 
Maximus, around D N MAG MAX IMVS PF AVG, rev. 
Roma seated facing head to left on throne holding globe and 
reversed spear, VIRTVS RO MANORVM around, TRPS 
in exergue, (S.20644, RIC 84b, RSC 20b).   Delightful grey 
with golden blue peripheral patination, fl an crack as struck 
extremely fi ne, rare as such.   

 $250 

 Ex Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from M.R.Roberts retail sale 
in packet described. 

      

 3494* 
  Flavius Victor,   (387-388 A.D.), silver siliqua, Milan Mint, 
(1.47 g), obv. Pearl -diademed draped and cuirassed bust of 
Flavius Victor to right, around D N FL VIC TOR PF AVG, 
rev. VIRTVS ROMANORVM around, Roma seated facing 
on throne, with head to left, holding globe and reversed spear, 
in exergue MDPS, (S.20670, RIC 19b, C.6Ac).   Toned, edge 
roughness, and surface marks on obverse, otherwise very 
fi ne and very rare.   

 $180 

 Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 4006) and also coming from an old Hungarian collection.

       

 3495* 
  Arcadius,   (A.D. 383-408), AE 4, 14mm (1.19 g), Heraclea 
mint, 1st offi cina, struck 383, obv. D N ARCADIVS P F 
AVG, pearl-diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust right, rev. 
VOT/V in wreath, SMHA in exergue, (S.-. RIC IX 18b1, 
LRBC 1963).   Superb on large fl an for issue, good very fi ne 
and rare for this coin.   

 $100 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 106, lot 3600. 

 


